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Xpril 2, 1936

Dear Mr, Harrington:

In response to your telephone conversation yesterday,
ny party will go Go Devils Laice om either April 17 or 18. The
mumber will probebly be eixtean. ¥e could ged slong either in the
old hotel or in the Hopicins house.

 Thanking you for your gourtesy, I am
Very truly yours,

TN ¥, 7. Thwaites

SR



SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY

SYRACUSE, NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF

GEOLOGY AND GEOGRAPHY

CHARLES H. RICHARDSON, EMERITUS
GEORGE B. CRESSEY, CHAIRMAN
EARL T. APFEL

SIDMAN P, POOLE

Louis W. PLOGER

CHAUNCEY D. HOLMES

ERIC H. FAIGLE

JAMES E. MAYNARD

April 2, 1936

Professor F, T. Thwaites
University of Wisconsin
Geology Department
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Thwaites:

Perhaps you will recall a brief excursion in the Finger Lakes Region
of New York in company with Professor Ploger and myself. It was at the
close of your work in Allegheny State Park a few years ago. At that time
you expressed an opinion regarding the eastward extension of a moraine
from the vicinity of Olean. If I remember correctly, you believe that it
trended east or north-east rather than south-east as is shown on the map
of the terminal moraine,

I am continuing the study of the New York moraines as opportunity
offers, and at the present time I am endeavoring to trace a moraine which
appears to cross the Genesee Valley (in south-western New York) near the
southern boundary of the state. In preparation for further field work,

I am assembling al} the data I can on the possible correlation of this
moraine, Leveretts U.S.G.S. Monograph, number 41 , is somewhat vague as

to the possible moraines in that part of the region west of the Genesee.

It has occurred to me that perhaps you could suggest something as to the
location of moraines, which might be of help in my problem. If therefor,
you would care to make any suggestions of this kind, I assure you it would
be much appreciated., The region is quite a ways from Syracuse, and since

I must finance my field work myself, 1 wish to locate ahead of time the most
probable areas for detailed investigation.

I missed seeing you at the G.S.A. meeting in New York last winter. Of
course by this time you have heard all the details of that event. I trust
that your work is progressing satisfactorily.

Very sincerely yours,

CDH:L CLK;MAALLQT s Nertansa



april 1, 1935

Prof, Chaamscey D. Holmes,
Depts of Geology, -
Syracuse, New tett.

mmn

Xmaf&pﬁl#hmbmmwdestformﬂmvﬁﬁngaabﬂa
#cwmxmtegatoutsmhlsttmnvswq

Mile working 4n New York I discovered several things which made
me suspect serious errors in the older mapping of the Pleistosene. Since then
I have Helked with both Tevter and Adwaier Lub hwwve not ssen thelr mape.

‘ I an confidont thet tho moraine showm neer Little Valley north of
Salasence. i merely a remnent of the older terrace and I thiak that I
oonvinced Ploger that this 1a corrocts Wiith regard to morainocs northeast
of Salemance I wes also doubtful and for thet mattor I still eme It is
very oasy to be degeived by ravines and ico-marginal or keme Goriages.

Anghow I hod o hmmch thel the big woraine et Steamburg doos not
meke o recntrant bud insioad continues onet making the southern of the
twmmhnlbdtsa:thahgorhhmﬁmumpﬁbgfmm- In
fact I have shown this in iy Outline of Glaecial Geology in ¥Figure 68,

I may be all wrong but it will take more work than has been dono o
convice me thae it in not a good suggootion.

A short tivw age I findched writdng wp my vork an She Mingor Leakes
ané assogiated phonomana ond send in the mammseript to Adema. Ho promised
to send it %o rloger to see if he has eny ob}aetims to publicotion 48 it
seems tobe worth publishing, It is whed W. ¥, Davie would have termed
"mmtmmwm’bﬁithmamwﬁ lotmsrm. I hope
you gob a ochance %o look it over if he sends 1% on.

I can 399 Shat 1% wlll be difficult to a%udy thdo rogion at
personal expense. I e3ill have 40 complote my northesstern Uisconsin
mmmm;mmmwmemmmumtom
dmhwmm&tofmm

The G. S. A, mestings were out of the question both from the

financial stendpoint end the necessity of gobiing ous cnobher odition
of the "Outline®. How thet will be financed is also a question?

With best regards,
sdwe orely,

P. 4, Thwaites




May 4, 1938

Hotel Hamilton
Two Rivers, Wisconsin
Gentlemen:
I am bringing my class o Two Rivers next Seturdsy,
There will be either eleven or twelve in the party. I will wand
o single room with bath for myself, snd smother for the ome or two
girls., The others will, I think, all go %wo in a room without
bath,
We would like to all have the same mesl boih at night
and in the moiming {hé same as in previous years. The bills will
be pald in a lump sum as usual. rlmaﬁﬁs{uu&mmu :
that T can get & proper deposit in advange, wul woL a Mrﬁ:ﬁ
I will advise you shortly before our syrival Jjust when
wve will be in,

Yours very truly,

T F. 7. Theaites



Milwaukee, Wisconsin
March 24, 1936

Dr. F. T. Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Dr, Thwaites:

I received your very interesting letter of March 5 and have been
giving your suggestions consideration both with respect to my a-
bilities to cooperate and the difficulties to be met in research
of this kind.

Though the matter of elevations did not at first occur to me, I
appreciate the handicap of inaccurate locations and altitudes.
In my past work in Oklahoma, though the companies maintained in-
tricate data on all sections and employed every facility for ob-
taining engineering information, it occasionally happened that
errors had been made which caused a lot of trouble and rechecking.
Probably no other section of our country has been so carefully
surveyed and mapped as the oil field country with so much econ-
omic importance dependent upon it. Engineering parties sometimes
worked day and night when discrepancies in the office data meant
large loss or gain.

The problems here are much more complicated. In addition to the
above there is the matter of securing anything like adequate
samples. Part of my work in Oklahoma was to train the drillers

in bhabits of collecting samples regularly, regardless of any
apparent change in formation. Of course any sample may yleld some-
thing of minerological or paleontological interest. But subsurface
mapping requires much more than this,

It did occur to me that I might make some progress in the field
of micro=fauna and flora without any attempt at correlation but
it is problematical whether anything of interest could be accom=-
plished which has not already been done elsewhere, Perhaps I am
underestimating the significance of this particular type of work.

I will try to run out to Madison in the near future as you sug-
gest at which time we can cover the subject to greater advantage.

Thanking you for your letter and with my regards to Mrs. Thwaites,
I am,

Yours very truly

H.—A. Hollister
5702 W. Galena Street



March 6, 1936

Mr. H, A, Hollister,
5702 W, Galena ati.
Hilweukee, Wisconsin

Dear Mr., Hollisteri-

IhmobamdalqadinWeﬂngyom of the 25th. As I have
g0 litile time to give to subsurface g t‘g and no funds for field work
I will be gled to have you eooperate in research if it is of advantege

to you.

We have a lot of well samples from the vieinity of Milwaukee and
the south down to the Illinods ldne., The samples are in

storage here and all have been given suffcient examination to fix the
formation boundegies bub not f:l.meﬂd.m‘ I an starting on

a rogbudy of some logs by naaan insoluble rosidues but have not got

vory fer as yeb. Some work on heavy minerals has also been done,

What I lack more than snything olse is the map locations of many
wells and authentic dlevetions. Withoul tldis I cannot construct either
structure maps or cros: sections.

I also know that there are many well drillers in the region
who have collections of drillers logs which I have never had ime %o
inspaect.

lir, Loonard Filaseta who is a graduate student hore from your
city 4s just starting a study of the subsurface geology on Milwaukee
Gounty for his Mastors Thesis, I had promised him this subjoect some time
ago 88 he has worked in the Milwaukee City Rngineers of{ice emd so has
onsy acess to all elevation data.

I suggest that possibly you might do some similar work on
the district either to the south or the west of Milwaukee My. Or it
is quite probable that the job will prove so big that iwo can work at it.
It is also possible that being on the ground you might be a.ble secure
samples from shallow wolls which we do not obtain. The problem of the
Dovonien =nd Mississippieon in this state is still in need of much more
data.

Possibly you could gét out here snd talk things over with me.
I fear I will not get to Milwaukeo soon.

lras, Thwaites remembers you very well as she was on the
trip with you in the sumuer of 1925 when you weni out west with Dr. Lobeck.

Very truly yours,

F. T, Thwaites



Milwaukee, Wiscensin
February 25, 1936

Dr. ¥, I, Thamites
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Sir:

I am taking the liberty of writing you for advice on a prob-
lem which, I trust, may evolve into a project of mutual in-
terest.

I wish to participate in some phase of geological research
within the limits of my ability and interest. This presenta-
tion necessitates essential details of personal history which
I will relate as briefly as possible.

In 1923 I was graduated from Beloit with a major in geology
completed under Dr. G. L., Collie., In the year 1926-1927 I
taught geology at Natrona County High Schocol, Casper, Wyo.,
having taught other subjects elsewhere in the interim years.
From 1927 to 1929 I was employed as field geologist and scout
by the mid-Continent Petrocleum Corp., Tulsa, Oklahoma., During
the past four years I have been comnected with a manufacturing
concern,

While employed in Oklahoma I devoted much time to the study
of well cuttings, not only as a phase of routine duty but also
because of my interest in micro-paleontology. I became an as-
sociate member of the Association of Economic Paleontologists,

Fate and fortune both have prevented my consistent endeaveor
in the field of my choice during the period of the depression,
but I now find myself in position to begin again.

Some time ago I discussed with ¥r, Ira Edwards (Milwaukee Pub-
lic Museum) the possibilities of further study in this state
through the medium of water well cuttings in obtaining surface
and subsurface correlations., I received nis enthusiastic en-
couragement and have referred to the papers on this most ab-
sorbing subject. It is my earnest conviction that I can be of
service in research of this kind though, 1 must confess, I
would require and greatly appreciate guidance and cooperation
from those with far greater local experience,



It is my inmediate purpose to complete and publish research
material in a cooperative capacity in order to identify my-
self further in the field., I would pursue such course some-
what as a diversion for the present while compelled to obtain
subsistence through other sources,

My qualifications briefly may be summarized as follows:

B. Sc. degree, major Geology, Beloit, 1923, G. L. Collie,
Thesis: Potsdam Contacts in Southwestern wisconsin, korthern
illinois and Northeastern lowa.

Teacher of History and Civics, High School, Gladstone, michi-
gan, 1923-1924, C, H, Teague, Princigal.

M., A, degree, Teachers College, Columbia uUniversity, 1924-1925,
major Administration, Methods, no thesis, Thomas H., Briggs.

Physiography in the Rocky Mountains, summer 1925, A, K. Lobeck.
Assistant in Educétion, University of Wis., 1925-1926, A, S. Barr.

Teacher of Geology and Science, Natrona County Hign School, Cas-
per, Wyoming, R, S. Hicks, Principal, 1926-1927.

Field Geologist and Production Scout, Mid-Continent Petroleum
Corp., Tulsa, Okla., 1927-1929, Chief Geologist - A, L. Beekly.

Secretary, Dairy Refrigeration Co. Inc., Mfgrs. Milk Cooling
and Storage Equipment, 1929-1934.

It is therefor my ultimate intent to obtain either technical or
teaching employment in the field of my choice. In view of my
training and experience in the study of well borings and your
considerable research in local geology from this source, I hoped
I might be of service to you in completing some project for pub-
lication. I understand tue preparaticn of manuscripts, compila-
tion of data, preparation of cuts, bibliography, scurce mater-
ials etc.

I would, of course, prefer to devote the greater part of my
time and resources available to gathering data and making lab-
oratory determinations.

Your frank reactions and suggestions will be most gratefully
appreciated,
Yours very truly
H, A. Hollister

5702 W. Galena Street t:( O. ‘C[jem

Milwaukee, Wisconsin






University of Wisconsin

{A}F}ARTMENT OF STUDENT HEALTH
M —;f— g 2 oy R """%

College ________ -l"’g
has been under my care ___-_K __________________________________
{ has given satisfactory evidence of illness oo ..
EbnO P e e N e e e e e e e
necessitating absence from %
All University Exercises ,-Z_T.-
Sherifie OIaREas - e et e et
e be S AT B e L e e
Physical Education (Athletjes) -_.__

Dat ::_--3_‘?_ ik, B

U. W. St. Hlth. Dep't. Form 7 9-34-20M




February 3, 1936

¥r. C. H. Hehl,
507 Jeckson Street,
“aterloo, Wisconsin,

Dear 8ir:

Please givéd me CGertrude's address
at your earliest convemience. Professor
Cooper wants to send Ike e bulletin eand it
is impossible for him to do so without a
specific address.

Yours very truly,



FILE REFERENCE:

STATE OF WISCONSIN
CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT

MADISON

State Parks October 7, 1935

Mr. F, T. Thwaltes
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Thwaltes:

Reference is made to youriletter of recent date con-
cerning the Hopkins house at Devil's Lake.

It 1s not our intention to tear this house down, at
least until we can arrange for more sultable and adequate
quarters for groups of students and others who from time
to time go to the Devil's Lake State Park. The National
Park Service recognizes as a project the construction
of what are known as "group camps" and we are in hopes
that next year we may be able to have approved a project
for one of these group camps where from 50 to 100 persons
could be accommodated with full facilities but where a
lesser number of people could also be accommodated, In
other words, these camps are bullt up on the basis of
units of about eight persons, and we feel thatat the
gsoutheast shore of Devill's Lake a good opportunity exists
for the development of a group camp of this kind, and when
that would come to pass, it would be our purpose to tear
down such places as the Hopkins house, the 0ld dining
room now used as a pavilion and perhaps even the hotel
itself.

FOR THE DIRECTOR

CLH:LHS Sup't of Forests & Parks

€cC: Wm, J. Breen
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Sept. 20, 1935

M. Jolm Muechler,
8152 Vernon &va.,
Ghieago, Illinois

Doar 5ix

Yours of Auge 10 want {iret to 5. A, Witzel, Sxtension Agri-
culdursl Engineer, thence to 4. ¥. Boun, State Geologist nud thence %o
me, 80 the long deloy.

Thars ig no such thlng o & “woler indicator”, SThe only way
to find wderground water 4s Yo dig or @il sor it. Joose who claim
to be abla %o find the locatien aud depth of wnderground weters by
means of forked sticks, ebc. are the viciims of sclf-delusion. Some
cxperinents have boon made in locstliag water by electricel devices bub
themxitamwmmmm&hmamm.

Without knowing the legal Mﬁpﬁm ef your property
I comnot pive auy adviee, Weny wolls in that regior bave fafiled besause
a tidck body of silt wes encountered. OUthers have mob bLesan properly
oconatrusted, 4 fow have found seli weier in thoe reod sundsione,

Some on the high ground are not deop cuough.

I sugcoest dhat you gob in touch with a good well drillier
whe hae vporcted in theb rogion. I hove mot hnd sny contact with
mummmrwmﬁﬂdsmbx“w;rm. &t that btime
thore vap a flrm of good dpdllers in “wehbwum but $imcs up ihere have
been so bad since then thot I am not at all sure they are still
oporeding, In selocting o driller I would nct be influcuced by kde
prices bub rather by the kind of work ho has done for othors. The
low-price wan 1s often 4f not vounlly the sost axpancive in the lomg
run.

Hy want to send me the location of the land in question :
I will see con dig wp eny more informetion or mehe somc euggestiona,

Vory truly yours,

F. T, fhweites, In chargo of well records,
Wisconnin @eological Buivey




623 Fifth Street
Baraboo, Wisconsin
June 6, 19356

Mr. F. T Thwaites,

Geology Devnartment, U, of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

iy dear Mr. Thwaites,

I am inclosing a tentative paver on some iossil
pollen work, which is to be published in "Ecology" in the
future. <There are some statements in regard to glacial
. geology which I wish you would check ana either verify or
throw out. I can send only sveral of the figures, but ?
the main points are in statement form. 1 plan to revise
it and get it ready for publication this summer, but would
not dare to have it publisfed without a geologist oheckiag_
for errors. I think that the pollen spectrums of the two
bogs'baar out pretty well the differences in age of the |
two sites . Please do not incounvenience yourself, if yenf

do not have the necessary time. Thanking you, I am

Very truly yours,



June 20, 1935

Reply %o yours of the 6th wan syed bocanse I have been
since then. Prof. F soeut mo some diagrams which

On page 3 I objected strongly to your use of the word $ill,
Till is a direot glacial doposit. The so-called Driftless Avon contains
webor and wind $ransported drift bub no till.

On the same page I suggest the revording of your alioraative
explanation of the Dells gorges To me the physiographic scliing
with youthful sandstone fs is alono emough %o prove the recency of
occupadion of the gorge by the Wisconsin River.

I am vory glad o have had an opporiunily of seeing your
maanooript and hope I have been of help to yous



'GENERAL OFFICES:PHILADELPHIA, PA.

SUN OIL COMPANY

SOUTHWEST DIVISION
e

J. H.PRESSLEY

MGR.OF LAND DEPT.

JNO.G. PEW
ASSISTANT MANAGER

J.EDGAR PEW, vice PRES.
GENERAL DIRECTOR
PHILADELPHIA PA.

M. B. SWEENEY, GENERAL AGENT,

FIRST NAT. BANK BUILDING

DALLAS, TEXAS

1050 Milam Bujlding,
San Antonio, “exas,
April 29, 1935,

Prof. F. T. Thwaites,
Department of Geology,
Secisnce Hall,

Madison, Wisconsin,

Dear Fred:

I have been rakher slow about getting the few
separates I have distributed, but I want you to have one and
am inclosing it. It represents pabt of the work done last
year in Arkansas,

I began work for the Sun about a month ago and am
engaged in doing surface geology out of the San “Antonio office,
I find the work interesting, but of course somewhat different
from the more indurated and structurally more complex rocks in
which I have been working,

I imagine that you will be seeing Gertrude within a
few weeks when she stops off for a visit with her folks before
Joining me down here,

Give my regards to Amy and the boys,

Yours sincerely,

e

J. M. Hﬁ.nsell.



“ Mey 28, 1935
%ﬁx}giz&ﬁo.w

ﬁ‘*m,f*m

Dear Ika:

I have been meaning for soume Lime o thayk you for yours
of April %9 with tho enclosed separate.

mwmwxmtmumomrmmém@ﬁm
Amboon Falls for tho Bensas mm Socdoty, I dug oul quite
o bit from your nobes and incerporated it with :w nep of%&lﬂ.
This projoct is keopdug us out of misciicf as Any and X have'daue
mmthemkmamrmahwtaywqm .

e wbe all wakls. mmymalpmunuﬁyﬁ.
T.Muﬁmm@lﬂ%@vmﬂywm M\m
hauﬂw'sboy"mn.uwmw. s-mmm:mtm
"B, is a wild Indien but I'm getiing big." menthwb:?\tm
Es Go S projoct vo @ not have mueh Gine o spare. =

With best regards from both of us, \ = |
” : :
-\ | :



w 1; 1938

Dear lr, Way:

I have had %o advance the date of our ammual trip to
your city tntthie coming Saturdey, May 4.

My party will be tho sane in size a8 lest yesr, namely
six all told, I would like %o have the sume septieens last yesr,
wpﬂ.mwm, and o lunch pub up for the nost noon.
We axpoot o arrive showb 3ix o'oloek on Saturday and to leave
about 8 on Sundey noralng. I

Very tmly yours,

P To Twaitos



Merch 12, 1925

Golumbus, Ohio

Dear lir, Hensons

I have deleyed answering yowrs of February 22 while I nade a
new map of the drifts in Wisconsin. As yours was enlarged {rom
maps with no county boundaries il was not very agcurate. MNoreover,
I have changed my opinion about the gorrelation of some of the substages
of tho Wisconsin. Fowrth Wisconsin rarely if ever shows an
endmoraine so that I have abandoned the idea. that the outeormost
Wisconsin drift of nortimrestem Wisconsin is of that age. This
view, is however, not without objoctions.

Inclosed pleasc findt
Blueprint of tentative mep of drifts in Wisconsin compiled
from the latest available information.
Correétion pege for 1934 edition of Outline of Glacial
Geology.

The exposed bogs cannot very well be older then the drift on
which they rest unless the cover has been eroded, Boge may, however,
by younger because & later outwash or other deposii hes obsirucied
4he dreinages It seems 4o me that the cause of each particular bog
nust be ascertained before reaching an opiniom.

#ith regard Yo the two bogs near the Dells that in the abandoned
river bed is certeinly much younger than the one on the drift.
These old chemmels were occupied by the river untilquite late in
postelecial time. Thers is, of course, & possibility that the chennel
was formed in integlacial time, sbendoned, filled with bog, buried,
and then reéopened by p«tgle.aial waters. I hardly think this elternative
is probable although it is possible. Apperently the pollen study
supports the first int.rpretetion.

You sre at liberty to use this map to show location of bogs
provided it is clearly stated thet it is tentative and "subject to change
without notice” It represerte ny present opinion only. *he boundary
of the Wisconsin driff and m the boundaries in esstern Wisconsin
are well esteblished,

Hope you get back to take Glacial, This year it has fallen
off toonly three! The average for 14 years was over 12, If I ean help
you at any time please lLet me know,

Yery truly yours,

F. 3, Thwadtes



CapitaL UniversiTy
COLUMBUS: OHIO

February 22, 19356

DPEPARTMENT OF BICLOGY

Mr. Fa T. Thwaites
Dent. of Geology, Univ. of Wis.,
Madison, Wisconsin

My dear Mr. Thwaites

I am taking the liberty of writing to you in quest
for some information. PFirst I am sending to you a rough and
probably inaccurate map of the drifts in Wisconsin. I wonder
if it would be nossible for you to correct the general bound-
aries of these drifts if possibdle. I drew the maps from your
figures from "Glacial Geologyv Outlines", and from Antevs. If
there are any other maps which might help I would greatly ap-
preciate if vou would tell me where they could be obtained.

Second, I should like to know what you think of the
relative ages of bogs on the vardious drifts. Would it be at
81l correct to assume that the age of the bogs on these drifts
could be correlated with age of the drift? I am pnlanning on
making a fossil pollen anslysis of bogs loeated on these drifts
with the idea of correlating them with the age of the drift as
well as nlant succession and other problems. I suppose that
bogs existing on the Illinoian drift for instance at the time
of the 4th Wisconsin, were covered and destroyed by glacial
outwash from the Wisconsin stage, and the same ih each of the
other cases. ‘

Third, T have made a pollen analysis of the small
bog in Rocky Arbor, about three miles out of Wilconsin Dells
onthe new highway to Mauston. This bog is just insdde the
Juneau County line, west of the Milwaukee R.R. I presume
that this site (of the bogd is located in one of the former
courses of the Wisconsin River. If this is so, was it before
or after the 3rd Wisconsin® I also have made an analysis of a
bog a few miles northeast of Baraboo on the 3rd Wisconsin drift.
This shows a much different pollen spectrum. Do vou think that
it is logical to assume the latter bog older thah:the other in
view of the fact that the plant succession indicates this theory?

Would you have any objections if I used your man of
the drifts in Wisconsin to illustrate location of bogs, ete? I
know that this is rather an imposition to ask yvou to take tire
to answer these questions, but I would greatly appreciate any
information that you can give me that would help me. I hope
that every thing is going well at Wisoonsin. I am hoping that
I can get back and take your course in Glacial Geology. Thank-

ing you, I am Y%;

ry tru;Z:g%EZZ:i;t*ﬁﬁgkyz;,///

ctor in Botany



Mey 6, 1022

¥r, R B, Yay, Prop,
Botel Hamilten
Two Etvers, M
Dear ¥, Weyt

In veply to yours of April 204k,

S far ag I cau ses, wy parly wlll maader
 only thirteen. ¥s will arrive shortly sfter five
o‘ah&u taturiay.

- Tours very traly,

B F. 7. Thwaltes

SN



2309 Rosemont Ave.,
O B Chicago, Illinois.

A AN\ N Sept. 13, 1930,

University of Wisconsin,
Madison, Wis.

Gentlemens Attentions Geology Dept.

I am the owner of 160 acres of land in Okla=-
homa. I recently returned from a visit to my property
and brought back with me soms mineral stones from the gt 4 Y
canyon on my land.

I would greatly appreciate your kindness
in examining these stones and in giving me as much
information as possible in regards to their contents
and, mostly, in rezards to the land on which they
were found.

Bxhibvit 1, 2, 3, 4, & 5 wers taken from
my land, while No.. 6 was found on some J.and-nearby.

1 am mailing thesc samples to you today under separdte
cover, in the hope that you will be able to give me
the desired informetion, which I think you are capable
of doing well,

Thanking you in advance, I remein

Yours truly,




R Tl A e T ¥ e vl - ey st~ e 3 o ol i S e gt L P g
5 = i g g i s o S ,.ﬁ.ﬁml_‘wﬁ,_;ﬁ-wm i SR T &
£l H : " o A s

april 21, 1933
I i
 Two Rivers, Wisconsin
Dear Mr, Way:

As in previous yoars we plam %0 briag the Glaeial Geology elass
$0 your hotel for Saturday nigihb, April 39, The total party will not execed
il. Fhere is only ono girl and she is tho wifc of oae of the class.

A shango this yea™, partly to reduce etpense and parily 4o save timeo, will be
to take luach with ue Sunday., I would like two sandwitelwes eaeh, eooidies, snd
one or two oranges. mlpm&am:ormnmm;‘jughwmu
teko coffes, I will provide the milk, suger, cups aad W for the labier
. 80 you do not need to figure on them. :

Sovaral of the boys are protiy hard up having eome back to sschool
after having leok good Jobs so I would like o keocp prices to the minimumn.
I'tukaitIongmmthmthst‘coatsatt&ahotalwiuhemhighwww
year. ¥Wo are also esonomizing by orowding more into cssh cars A8 bofore we
would liko the samo moel served to all. Wo will probably not errive wstil
ebout & osloek.

Vory tryly, yours,

’n ?.‘ ,w“. MW in .”w



Wrustees:

" ROY J. CULL
H. O. HORNBURG
HERMAN KRAUSE
T. F. MALLOW
R. J. MARSHALL
E. H. NILES

A

Hillage of Hartland

R. M. OVERBAUGH, President

TS e

L. J. MESSERSCHMIDT
Treasurer

E. J. PYNN
Assessor

JUDSON HALL
Supervisor

Hartland, Wis., Jan.30th. 1832 193

A?/w%%%

Eedr uir-

Kindly sabmit ore of the attachedvouchers properly

execuied in support of bills paid to you by the
Village of Hartland, Wis.

This avplies to bille to be paid in the future gnd
bills whieh have been paid but were not supported
by e voucher.

Thanking wveu for your eooperation, I remain,

C7gg;s very fvnli;j
4 .“_‘JJ -‘“-ngf‘ e o s aw ww .,-.-%'_Q:,M%/

VIILAGE CLERK
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Quaker Bridge, Aug. 21, 1932
Ty
Buffalo, New York
Doar lMrs, Hubberds

I wish to thank you for the two photographs of Peter
whioh you kindly semi via Miss Eno, I am forwarding them to little
infection in the mouth, She has certainly had a hard time- whooping
coughy meesles, tousilitis, sppendicitis, and mow thisf It must be hard
numut&sm@.wumnamrm;mumm
so they will all sbay with us unbil some time late in the fall,

This is my little boy's birthday and I am not there to
holp celebrate ite He is leafing a lot of new tricks but I have not
heard of his walking yet. They have had a hard summer at home with
elmost uo rain since July 3. It will be quite a change %o go back
%o the dosert from this moist forest.

Before I leave I am going over to visit tho Finger Lakes.

Mre Mayer is going with me and I will then beke him 4o Golumbus when
I roturn, Tonmgiht I am invited out %o dimner by the Depuby Heslth
Gommissioner at Salamence. He is coming after me at 5e

We all miss you heres leegivewrewdatohr.
Hubbard,

Sinceresly,

W OV S



Dear Mrs, Thwaites:

Our bill for the Sigme Delta Epsilon
meeting is:- 28 refreshments at 35¢, or
$9.80, which would meke it $1,96 for each

of us five.

I thought it was & very nice party
and I'm so glad the others thought so too.

Committee:

Miss Effie Dcering
Miss Amelia Frank
Miss 0Olive Thomas
Mrs., Fred Thwaites
. §. Bols

December 6, 1932
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STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

ROOMS 443-447 STATE CAPITOL

LITTLE ROCK, ARK.

GEORGE C. BRANNER May 5, 1932,
STATE GEOLOGIST

Prof. F. T. Thwaites,
Department of Geology,
Science Hall,

Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Fred:

It is planned to organize some sort of a
system here whereby we can orderly store well samples,
and also a system for filing well records, plotted well
logs, ete. I believe I am pretty familiar with your
methods of handling the material for the Survey =-- namely
assigning a series of specimen numbers to the various
samples from a well, maintaining a continuous numerical
order from well to well, and filing these samples in
systematic order in the trays provided for that purpose.
Specimen numbers are tabulated on the logs of the wells
and are filed by town and range. Reference can then
always be had to a sample by referring to well records
which penetrate the formation in question. I do not be-
lieve that you maintain an accession list for samples as
ggrg;gh£§r mineral land specimens. Logs may be drawn sys-

y or merely tabulated with proper separations
in the latter case at various formations. I believe that
you find a 5-foot sample interval satisfactory for the
average well record. Sample bags are furnished to drill-
ers by the Survey and the Survey pays express costs on
the samples, I believe.

If I have not completely covered your pro-
cedure or if you can make suggestions for an even more
modern and efficlent system of filing, I would greatly
appreclate 1it. ;

I would also like to know where you get your
sample bags and thelr cost. As a matter of fact, I would
greatly appreciate your sending me one of your sample bags
as a sample. In this connection I would also like to know the
name and place of purchase of the liquid you use in etch-
ing the sample bottles.



Prof. F. T. Thwaites
Page 2 5-5=32.

All suggestions that you care to make regard-
ing the above matter will be greatly appreciated. A com-
plete file of all well records available, both wells for
water supplies and for oil, is an important department in
any Survey office and I wish to get 1t started right at
the beginning.

I began work here Monday and to date my im-
pressionsof the organization are of the best. Both Gertrude
and I like Little Rock and the people we have met. 1T
imagine Gertrude will be writing Amy ascsoon as she gets a
little more settled. Until then, I send regards from both
of us.

Sincerely,

JMH-ML J. M. Hansell.



Moy 11, 1932
Ere Jo Mo Hanoell,
State Ceologicel Survey,
Idtile M. Arkonses
Doar kot

I was very glad togoet ;rmofthemmmtnedtoamn as
soon ns field trips permitted,

group of sempless mmmc:hepm:obam&amm
all samples from the same hole togethoyr unmloss you are prepaved to do a l.ot of

sovings Samples would bo f£ield in murmerisal ordor omd cmsh would have both
serial mmber of and dopth morksd on ite Immntouh!. £o wpold by
We A+ Bitiner Co., Firoct Avs., PMlilsburg, Pomvoylvenis. IG coots over $8.00

8 plot. mxammmmmu(ww)mdammm
original is fied in mumericol order in & porios of books vhdeh corrospogd to
egoosaion liste., Another eopy is filed with tho blueprinmt log In the town and
range £ile, Another Ls Xoph by no ac iz oy ponoll nolecorigiunle Troeings ere
fided in mmerigel or .ov. :mnmamwmmmamma.

mmmumummmm..mma.mm Lost
(1%9)%m&%perlﬂ.nhmmmsad +50 per M in lote of 10M.
In odties were tobaoco is pagkod you will probebly Zind bog nomfecturorss ;
zwm{Meﬁamm)WMthmmmm

wot. Lost carboard dags cost §13,77 for Sil. The bag I is en old one

with stiashed tag. MMMMWMJWWMW § *ho combion

chout poncii to be used is dworiunt,

I have a system of filing of zy own invoution which I liko very well,
Ii 4o edopted from the Illinois systom and has sevoral advsstages over i3
It moin point 4s obeding tho Big wnlt firsi and 9o on in logisal order instead
of the roversed arder we used %o uses I have kept my personal motes this way
since lesit Suptenber,

hﬂ‘kmmm%(mtarmnmgmmiMwm)

four major groups of towmship numbers around o cammen gentor podnt, i‘oeuhq
these a: a lobters Say onll all doumo north ond rosges wosd A, towms south,
renges ; B and 80 on. Pub the town end renge into o four figure aunmber, ocay
Te 1 N, Re 23 W will bo donotod AOA23. Afber o dociual point give the sestion
with a 0 before ite number whon loss then 10, Then give the 10 mere treet within
the seoction according %o tho syston nsed in Illinods. Since this syctem eterts
&b tho SE corner it applies also to odd sheped end odd sised sections, The
location of the point on the sketeh would them bo rocorded as_ A0104,26£6
w.a mmmmmrmmumm mwumwaa

ofilb ;35& 265 Ts 1 Nuy Re 4 W, vhish is the timo~honored method
of giving land

I also keop u job shest with notedions on sample bage seat out, when
rotumed, vhen aexemined, when tracing mode, when logs sond out, obto.

An gled $o learn thab you bogh like the Souths We are both well,



‘Sedence Hedl,  lMay B, 1932
Miss Bthel B. Hamsen,

Sty of Rios,
Ann Axbor, Mishigon
Dour Hndomg

Your letter nnd photes sre ef slmds I un cory %o lerrn that yon womb
go fer and did not seo the Foroot Bode The deposits walsh you photogrephod ere
tho weethered romeins of & $an bork lending vhleh was mnde whan Two Opocks (Nord
Ps 0,) woa o thriving port, The exposures all ilo oither south or noréh of ihe
old doglse Thoso to the south (sco onclosed map) heve beon more commonly visited,
As with oll exposures in unconsolidated they very mwh fron tine to
timos AfGor o long dry epoil you night see alnoat nothing. Aftor e northonster
oxposurcs ere aph to bo good although a heavy Pain scon causes sluwmp ond hides them.
AS timoa we had good expodures in the new mouth of the litile creck,

Anothey tmd beblor wpooure lMes ono tnd e half niles north of the
dogk just north of the Koweunoe Gowsty line, flore the bed iiocs on sund instead °
of elay. The bedo have all boomwmch crumplod to tho northe Vhen exposures are
good es thoy were in 1920 much igo disturbance is fouads
: The ¥oreet Bed hos boan under investigation by ilre Le R Vilson of out
Botany Department. Iis repord io nov im pross in tho Transactions of the Wisconsin
aoodemu, Ho found 19 species of mocses, seversl sposies of mollusks, os well as
beetle excavebions, mites, ead several Idnds of treess You cuon casily
recogaize the old wood for 4% chocks when dry in a way that no modern wood does,

I am gofng to the Forest Bed this coning Saturday evening, May 7.
ﬂ{mam%jahmywmm‘uﬂm-mwmmmmm #
8 o'elock on thal day. ? :

The Fopest Ded is also ozposed (or was esposed in 1985) on Little Leke
But.o Des Morts nead Apploton. It is known in wella over a wide arons

M, Wilsonis oarvying on his studies for hia Yoctors themis.

I co roburning your phodographs and aa aloo ceuclsing en old one of mine
which you moy keep , olso a capy of irs, Thwaites® papor on tho district,

If thoro is unything else I can do %o help you please Mte"égaan.
Yory truly yours,

Lecturer in Geology



Dep't, of Botany,
Tniversitvy of Michigan,
Ann Arbor, Michigan,
April 30, 1932,

Professor F, T. Thwaites,
Dep't, of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,
Madison, Wisconsin,

Dear Sir:-

Last summer Dr, Trewartha sent me a copy of your instructions .
for your northern trip to Two Rivers, Wisc., in answer to my ;
request for information concernlng a fossil forest bed near there,
The forest bed which I have in mind is that described in "The
Abandoned Shore-Lines of Eastern Wisconsin", Wisc. Geological
and Natural History Survey Bull, No., XVII, Scientific Serles No. 5,
pp. 61-62, 1907, This deposit is two miles south of Two Creeks,
and shows the forest bed lying on laminated red clay and covered
by 12 feet of stony red till., I was unable to find this or any
indication of it. It was probably covered over by sand,

The devosit which vour class visited, I believe I found,
Photograph No, 1 represents the section as I saw it just a little
north of the old doeck, Is this a part of the o0ld forest bed?

Photograph No, 2 was taken perhaps the distasnce of one-half block
south of the old doek, A log is protruding from between the
Wisconsin till at the base and several feet of brown, ground up wood,
At this place the ground up wood extends clear to the surface of
the section.

In photograph no. 3, a few yards farther south, we have a lay-
er of fine tan-colored sand resting on top of the ground up wood,
and over a foot of ground up wood on top of the sand, Is this the
same spot which your class visited? Would you consider this spot
to be of the same age as that described by Goldthwait two miles
south of Two Creeks, and what explanation would you give for the
ground up' wood? - Have you ever seen similar exposures anywhere else
elong the shore? I have teken the liberty of asking all these
questions because I am very much interested in the study of such
fossil material, I collected quite a number of specimens of the

2

wood while I was there last summer,

“L' ! 2 \\'l\;t o -“m G



Professor F, T. Thwailtes,

If I have not found the right spot, and you know of
other exposures of the same thing, would you be willing to
have me meet you at Two Rivers when you bring up your class,
if you have not already done so? I should like to visit the
spot with the class and to telk to you about it,

Assuring you that any information you may zive me will
be greatly appreciated, I am,

Very respectfully,

Gl

rthel' B. Hansen,

EBH/W

Enclosure,



April 27, 1932

Two Rivers, Wisconsin

Goutlasoa:

1 plan o bring uy class 40 your hotel the night of May ¥, Salurday.
dyrangenonts will bo same o last year that is we wouid like an early supper
soon after 5150 if possible, will then go out again and return m«rm
Wo vouid like Sundey brealifest b 7100 A. M. 4f possible. *ho :miber will be 13
or more including two girls, Imldlﬂemmwlthhﬁh!;rﬂmwmw
for myuelf elso, Peyment will be ia lump cum and I would i.ke the sune neel
sowved to oll with no exires for individuals unless they pay for bhem in cash.
ﬂmeintammuynumtakon@ea:nsmdymbontprim I will
inform you of $he eassh mumbar in the parly the dey before we loave hores The
t9dp will be made regardless of woather.

Very truly yours,

F, 7. Thwaites, Lecturer in Geology
Seience Hall, Nadison, Wise
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March 25, 1932

Prof. & Mrs. F. T. Thwaites
R. # 4
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Prof. & Mrs. Thwaites:

Your membership in the Hospital Associlation
is a most valuable asset to this institution, because it
means much more than financial assistance. 7e have mailed
our 32nd Annual Report for your examination. It will give
you a picture of the many activities of this Hospital during
1931.

Anticipating your continued supprort we
enclose the renewal membership blank for the annual dues of
$5.00. Please use your influence to interest some good
friend in the charity needs of the many unfortunates who
come to us and if you can secure one new member in the
Madison General Hospital Association, you will have performed
a most valuable civic service,

Very truly yours,

MADISON GENERAL HOSPITAL ASS0C.

By

re51dent

e

Secretary Cﬁyeasurer
NJ

Special Gifts and Bequests would make possible increased free medical service by this Hospital.



March 12, 1932
Mr, Robert @. Hamiiton,

g:iim of Xa.,
Towa ﬁw;
M‘ﬂﬂ

In roply to yomrs of tue 8tk I rogrob do state hat I have so fuw Left
' of the separates on the “Development of the theory of niltiple glasistion in
‘North America " theb I caniob send cut any where i% is possible e bervow

 You may be imierested in the text book of glascial geology which I am
now preparing. %orwtwl is uacortain en agoount of
the Deprossion. nwwmmxmwamoxmaam&
mmummmmm:wmmmwm ,
(block disgrans and drawings, 16 papgoa figwros and about 6 pagea mimoographod
description are now for sele at ¥ ceals posipaids

' Vesy truly yours,

Looburer in Geolegy



liadison, Wiéeens-in.

Geele Dept. il
ﬂniwrsity of Iowa
Iowa City, Iewa. .
Ma.l'eh 8’ 52 i o

Dr. FoTs Twai‘bea, : ) 5
Curator of lMuseum,

Dear Dre M‘bes, TET S St

I am enrolled in Dean Kay's Pleistocene Gaalﬁgy course and ha.vsa
had reference to your paper,The Development of the Theory of Hul'hiple
Glaeiatmn in Worth America, and wish to obtaein a agpy of same. -

~ If there are duplicates available for ssending ottt I would
tha.nk you very much for a copy of your paper. :

e v z U

Respectfully,




Hotel Hamilton

E. H. WEY, Proprietor
100 Rooms 20 With Bath European Plan

Electrie Lights, St Heat, Telephones

Ttwo Rigers, Wis.




Nov. i0, 98i

: T wes up 0 soo the Fells on Sundsy, Novemebor 1 end we did not
$ind onyons ab homds mzomqummr&.wrwmwmm@
postys amammmmmmmm'mmw
mw%gﬂywomm X

_&muﬁxvmtywmmmxmmwam
bmma@mlﬂimmmmgmgmlemﬁmmtarmm:m
mbmafw&mmmmmﬁmmmﬁammmmmm
7y knovlodeos Vo didnd notice any speeiol asme apyiied éo thaa so gob iabo
thia hobid, Wo have all boon vory glad 4o have the road Luils so Lhah viaits
to 4his intoresting spod e oW ehsy ond plesseits

Yory truly yours,

P, 7. Twaitos, Losturer Ln Goology



Oot. 21, 1931

ir. Ko G  Ghief Goologist,

Tho Gulf ’

xmm Aoz,

Pittodurg, Penusylvania

Doay Mr, Healds . : _
Imeammmetm'theWﬂquy

hm&mmuwmwtamrmmw. It hes been sug ested

'thnmﬂmmumlammmeMmmmmh

in good conditione nmm;u!mmtmu&wmmwmhmu

o:wm.mtm.bmm.mmm. mmmm

will bo mach eppreciatods

Very truly yours,

F, T, Thwaitosy Locturer in Geology



Hotel Hamilton

E. H. WEY, Proprietor

100 Rooms 20 With Bath European Plan

Electric Lights, Steam Heat, Telephones

Tt Rigers, Wis.

et Ll
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Sept. 11, 1933

Mr, ¥, T, Thwaites,
Secience Hall,
Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Fred:

George Fowler was just in my office this afternoon and told me that
you were in Joplin last Thursday after your trip with the Kansas Geologists.
I am sorry you did not have time to come down to the field and look me up, for
it would have been a pleasure to have shown you around.

I had expected to see you again in Madison'but the evening we called
on Mrs, Turville there was n?éne at home at your house and we had to leave Mad-

ison the next morning. My wife had wanted particularly to see your mother
also,

I received the booklet on Glacial Geology and thank you very much for
ite Mr. Fowler said that he wants to send for one also.

Next time you are down this way, don't fail to look me up. With kind-
est regards, I am,

Very sincerely yours,

%%04«%7%

MDH re




. pot. 6, 1933
Mr. Jemes F. ’tmm
2936 North Oklond Aves,
#ilwenkoo, Wisconsin

Dear Mre Hamilton: |

I wish to themk you for eopies of your data sheols for testing
wells which you lof$ with Mr. Deming some wooks sgo. X should think thet they
would be very useful to engineers and water superintndents bub, with things as
they are, we cen do no testing ourselves, Tho best we are able %o do is to
siruggle along with what information comes in o us and %o hope for the
better before long.

u‘hmm;
Yory truly yours,

¥. 7. Thaitos



Octe 5y 1983

tr. M. Do Harbeugh, '
i, Ok ahona
Dear Doet

zmum.nmmmwm;mmmwxm
oleaning up ell matters whieh ean be so will answer ite

xmnmmmmnmmmmw. Joe Wamamuasher
was. I was greatly indebtoed $o Mre Fowlor for beidng me bask from Spavinew
to Joplin, mwwmmmmammawmwxmm
tuzm:wmmwmwu:mwmamw:u

as littlo es possible anyhows hmmtwh.hﬂcsmu

Vﬂlm-mm-wemet\qumamm:mumem
illustrations of whieh I have only boan dble to give avay a Very fou as expense
on then 12 SbALL not fur bohind Lnsons,

numwmmmg«uuwmumnmmm
ngﬂvammammmydeMauWdeu
h&ddwm"smmMﬂm Billy is growing fast bub Tomuy
m:mm-umﬁtmmu. Gan hear him teliing now so he must be
better, 7 ‘

' mnm:-@hfwmam



THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
MADISON, WISCONSIN, U. 8. A,

DEPARTMENT OF BOTANY
BIOLOGY BUILDING

Central State Teachers College
Stevens Point, Wisconsin
November 6, 19353

MI‘; F.o T. Th‘naites 3
Geology Department, U. of disconsin °
Hadison, Wisconsin
My dear Sir:

I am inclosing the two dollars to tzke care of the
field trip. Thave tried to find vou in Madison sever=zl
times but have not been able to find yvou, so I thought + had

better send the money. I am gorry if this has caused you

any inconvenience,

Very truly vours;—



Mov. 9, 1933

Dopartment of Boteny, :
Gontwel Gtebe Toachors College, é
gtovens y Waconsin %

Yours of the 6th with envlosed surremcy in smount of §R.00 “M"‘

sume yosterday, Wodnede the trips within the §3.00 deposit each end
rofundod {0¢50 cash. Too hooks @ nov elosed mnd tho netter odjustod 0.
the satisfootion of eyeryone. This being thoe case I am returning the §8.00
eualosed with the $henks of evoxyone cancerned, Your genevosity in sending
£ hove you like your new position. We src trying %o do the
mmmmm;mmmoummummmncm
Singerely,

P 7o Thwaltos, Lecturer in Geology




THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
MADISON

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR

December 10, 1931

Mr. F. T, Thwaites
Science Hell .

Dear Mr. Thwaites:

In order that we may complete our check
on the fees for this semester would you kindly inform us

whether or not the laboratory fee in Geology 130 should be
assessed Mr. Kenneth Rawson ?

Very truly yours,

ol Jrrne



Doe. 11, 1931

mmmmmmmmmm-uwmm
wmmhwﬁtm mgmmwmwmmm
me-nmhh. I en suro that he should nob pay the foo.
Vory truly yoursy

;. T, Thwaites, Lecturer in Geology



THE GULF COMPANIES

GULF PRODUCTION COMPANY GEOLOGICAL DEPARTMENT EASTERN GULF OIL COMPANY
GULF REFINING CO. OF LA. MEXICAN GULF OIL COMPANY
GYPSY OIL COMPANY SOUTH AMERICAN GULF OIL CO.
WESTERN GULF OIL COMPANY FRICK BUILDING ANNEX VENEZUELA GULF OIL COMPANY

PITTSBURGH, PA.

K. €. HEALD
STAFF GEOLOGIST November 31'(1, 1931,

F. T. Thwaites, Lecturer in Geology,
The University of Wiscomsin,

Madison, Wisconsin.
Dear Mr. Thwaites:

I am sorry that my reply to your letter of October
21st has been delayed. I have just gotten back to Pittsburgh
after a two weeks' absence.

I em writing certein of our companies to inquire
if they have equipment of the nature that you wish, to dispose
of. I1If they have, some appropriate official of the company

involved will get in touch with you direct.

Very truly yours,

N0 ened

K, C, Heald.



May 15, 1930

M, B, H, Voy
Hotel Hamilton
Two Rivers, Visconsin

My dear Mr. Wey:
In reply %o yours of the l‘ih.. we will stay at your hotel this coming
Saturday night, May 17. I Shink we will want six rooms for two at $1.00

each, two single rooms, and one room with bath (for twe). We shall want
smehkfast at sevem.

sincnon yours,

PETY/B F. T, Thwaltes



Science Hall

‘w 12, 1930

Hotel Hemilton,
Two Rivers, Wisconsin
Gentleneas

I expeci to bring my c¢less in Glasial Geolagy %9 your hotsl this oon;ing
Saturday evening, May .17", There will probably be 16 in the party. We expect to
arrive after dark and will themfore not wish dincer. We would like to got
breakfast at 7 o'clock Suaduy morniag. Plsasc advise m¢ as to charges 8o that
I can collest in sdvance and pay ia . lump sum,

Very truly yours,

,'. T. Thwaites



: Mey 7, 1931
Mr. &, H, Way,
Hotol Hamilton,
Two Rivers, Wiscousin
Doax Sir:

In reply to your recent lotter our party arriving Saturday anight
w:lnmhermménlmlw. tﬁn'MMﬂthbathtww.'
also if I oan have room with beth and twin beds will go im thet with one of
the men. Others will go two in & room without beth. 4s meationed before
wo will arrive osrly and have supper ad your hotel. I will try not to let
thcplma-tothlumbsfomnupﬁerunlncnmomymuiobe
able toget them out proupbly for the evening exeursion. Sunday we will havo
breakfast ab 7 80 as to bo able $o geb thom started by 8, Rates are quite
satisfactory.

Very truly yours,

F. 7. Thwaites, Locturer in Geology



Hotel Hamilton,
Two Rivers, Wisconsin

Dear Sir
In reply to yours of rocent date the rates will be quite satisfastory.

The latest indicabion is that the party will auwber 11, I will want room
with bath for the single lady of tho class :




., STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY
Madison, Wis.

4/10/31
Dear Member:

The Advisory Committee desires to call your attention to Bill
No. 198S which aims to divorce the Historical Society from all con-
trol over the Historical Library, sequester its property, and turn
over the management of the Library to a proposed central Board
of Education. I enclose a summary of the arguments against the
plan.

Submitted for the Committee by

Joseph Schafer,
Superintendent.



WnY TEE STATE HISTORICAL LIZBRARY
SHOULD REMAIN UNDER THE CONTROL OF
THE STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY

1. The Society's management of the Library for more than three
guarters of a century is acknowledged to have been completely success-—
Tul,

8. This is due to its being controlled by men who were inter-
ested, capable, and disinterested.

3, Waiving all legal cuestions, the Soclety's ecuities, which
certainly the Legielature will not wish to ignore, ramify throughout
the institution.

4, The Manuscript Collections which, if priced by dealers, would
be worth several million dollars, have been built up wholly on the
good will the Society has established, and the moneys given by men
like Draper and Thwaites who were intercsted in their development.
Fractically no state money has gone into these collections.

5. It was thc Society's good will which brought in to the Library
the vast aggregations of Keyes papers, Wendell Andcrson papers, Vilas
pepers, Bishop Fallows papers, Kemper papers, Fairchild papers, and
La rollottc Fapers.

8. It gave the Library the incomparable Commons Collection of
labor newspapers.

7. This good will brought special publication funds from the
S.A.R. and the D.A.R. The Colonial Dames of America for Wisconsin
have contributed for the care of certain classes of manuscripts.

8. The endowmente, amounting to some $800,000 and yielding an
income of $30,000, were made to the Society and are likewise to be
credited to the good will created by it.

9. The museum, up to four vears ago, used no state money for the
purchase of specimens., All were either cdonated or bought from the
Museum Fund baeed on gifts and fecs of members.

10, The gzood will of the Society is to be credited likewise with
a very large proportion of the library of Americana, the huge pamphlet
collections, the newspapers, and public documents.

1l. This good will which is of incalculable value to the state,
would be sacrificed by divorcing the Society from the control of the
Liorary.

18, The Eistorical Library is a great research library for the
social sciences as the State Library is for Law. Its relations to
the public are in part of a sensitive, confidential nature, which it
can maintain most successfully in its long established and universally
‘known character.



Hotel Hamilton

E. H, WEY, Proprietor

100 Rooms 20 With Bath European Plan

Electric Lights, Steam Heat, Telephones

Ttoo Rifers, Mis.







fpril 30, 1931
Hotel Homilbon,
Two Rivers, Wisconsin
Gontlemen:

I an plaaning to bring my class to your hotel on the hight of
Saturday, Moy 9 There are 9 men and one lady in tho class, Posoibly somo
visitors will also come algug. I desire a room with bath for the lady,
The rest will go two in a room except that if the numbor is oven I do not
care to go in the sawe room wiul onc ¢f the nea.of-the class unlesa it has
twin bods.

The progran will be changed this yeur so tuab we will have suppor
in Two Rivers. We would like $o finish suppor by six O'clock 80 as to be
able o make & t#ip to Two Oreeks in the evening. Another change will be
that the same weel will bo sorved to all.! ¥ ~dokd like breakfast ab seven
Sunday mornming eand egain will have same meal served to all. As usuel I will
pay for the party in a lump sum.

Please give rotes for sbove arrangement and I will let you know the
exact nuuibar otﬁm party the dey before we lecave hex;a.

Yory truly yours,

t: rn tmt@i. Lecturer in Goolog



THE HOME SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION

INCORPORATED SEPTEMBER 11, 1895 DIRECTORS
OFFICERS
NO, 2 SOUTH CARROLL STREET G. J. CORSCOT
G. J. CORSCOT
PRESIDENT MADISON, WIS. R. R. KROPF
FRANK W. HOYT FRANK W. HOYT
VICE-PRESIDENT
GEORGE KRONCKE
R. R. KROPF
SEC'Y-TREAS. A, J. OELMILLER
R. H. FARNESS R. H FARNESS
ASST, SEC'Y-TREAS,
H. H. PUETZ
H. H. PUETZ ANTON METZ

ATTORNEY
W. H, ORVIS

March 23, 1931.

TO THE STOCKHOLDERS OF THE HOME SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION,

MADISON, WISCONSIK:

The directors of the Home Savings and Loan Association
assure you that your investment in that association is in no
way affected by the temporary position in which the Joseph
M. Boyd Company finds itself., The affairs of your association
are in excellent condition, and in no way connected with the
matters of the Boyd Company.

As you undoubtedly know, this association is under the
supervision of the State Banking Department, and all of its
funds are kept in the officially designated depositories, the
State Bank of Wisconsin and the First National Bank, of Madison,
Wisconsin.

Until further notice, your payments are to be continued
to be made at the office of the Treasurer, at 2 South Carroll
Street, Madison, Wisconsin,

Very truly yours,

THE HOME SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION

by

' President

Secreférf



Sept. 29, 1930

Mr. Paul B. Holmes,
2309 Rosemont Ave.,
Chicago, Illinoie
Dear Sir:

Your letter of the 13th to the Department of Geology of the University
of Wisconsin and the specimont of rock were given to me for reply. The rocks
arc all sgndsvones with the exception of lo. 4 which is a quartgite., I
cguuol s6¢ that iLhey contain anything of vélua.- Without knowing the location
of your property I am holpless in giving aay opinion as to its mi:naral
resources. Oklahowa is a large state with very varied geology aad these
rocks might heve come irom anywhere in a very large area. In determining
the value of any property the charaster of the bed rock is not the sole guide
but one must also kuow the manner in which the rock lies. If you will send
me the legal description of your proporty by scetion, town and raange I can
give you a much more detailed report.

Very truly yours,

F. I, Thwaiies



C.W. HENNEY COMMITTEE:

" s Congress of the United States PORTAGE, WeCONSIN
FBouse of Representatives
Washington, B.C.

Portage, Wisconsin
Nov., 10, 1934

Mr, F, T. Thwaites
Route 4

Madison, Wisconsin
My dear Mr, Thwaites:

I am pleased to inform you
that I have written to the Superintendent
of the House Document Room in Washington
requesting that he send direct to you
the publicatione requested in your letter
of November 3, These should reach you very
shortly,

Assuring you that it is a pleasure
to be of service to you in this respect, I

am

Very truly yours

5iﬁﬁﬁ&é;¢4/y14%:7



Sept. 5, 1934

br. 0. W, Homney, Member of Cougress,
House 0fiice Bldg.,

Washington, D G
Dear 8irt

I wish to thank you for the publications you had semt %0 me last
Merch. Haum,zmmmumms.mmmmmmm
but inotead m"cthecmnber. If this was an oversight eould you please
have i% roshified!

T hevo learned that tho War Deparbment has made a survey of Memominee
River betweoen Wiseconsin and Michigan. Gould I please obbtain a copy of this?

Thaalkdng you for past favors,
Vory truly yours,

’t !I mt“'
Re Fo Dy 4
Madison, Wisconsin



R F. D. 4, Hadison, Wis,.
Hov. 8, 1934
g g~ (P
Weshington, §, C.
Denr Sir
Oould you please securs for me the following Govermment publie-
sations: ‘
U. 5. Geological Survey Water-Sup.ly Paper 417
U. 8. Goological Survey WaterSupply Peper 658

House Dosument 146, 6Tth Gongress, 2ad Session (survey of Fox
River, Wisconsin).

Thanking you for past favors, I am,
Very truly yours,

F. T, Thwaites



Congress of the Anited States
Bouse of Representatives
Washington, B.C.
March 5, 1934.

Mr. F. T. Thwaites,
Rouk 4,
Madison, Wise nsin.
Dear Mr. Thwaites:

I am pleased to tell you that I have
asked the Department of Interior to transmit to you
the publications you requested in your letter of
ﬁarch 1. If these publications are available, I am
sure you will receive them at an early date.

In the event I can be of further service

do not hesitate to inform me.

Very truly yours,



:;.S‘Jhmw . T .

Vesidington, De Ge -

 Gould you kindly m:uwmggﬁwwmwm:

Ua 5. Gologieal Survoy Bulletins 839, 840, 845, snd 833,

T s.auugmmmmwmg?;mgsgi
R

Very truly yours,

Fe Ty Thwaites,
Re Fu Do 4, Modison, Wiseonsin



Hotel Hamilton

E. H. WEY, Proprietor

100 Rooms 20 With Bath European Plan

Electric Lights, Steam Heat, Telephones

T Rigers, Wis.
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April 26, 1934

Hotel Hamilton,
Two Rivers, VWisconsin

Doar Mr, Vey:

I expect to bring my class 4o your hotel the night of Saturday,
Mey 5. ?necmsmmd;mmmuw»tmmxmm
sure of 4s &ix including nysedlf. We msy, however, have some visitors
but some of these will not bo paid for by me as they are not students.
Otherwise I would like %o have things as previously with an early breakfast
on Sundey end lunch put up for Sunday noon. I will wire you of tho exact
number some time on Saturday afternoon.

Vory iruly yours,

F. T. Thwaites, Lecturer in Geology



THE PAUL E. STARK COMPANY

Realtors
Offer to Purchase

M adison, Wisconsin.............. m.‘. ........... 19.'.
Tos‘.m % ............................................ sesrrrva=ug

er of Property Descrlbed Below

The undersigned hereby offers to purchase your property known as No....‘t..w_
Street, Madison, Wisconsin, more particularly described as follows: of

10 Univorsity Holghise

and agrees to pay you therefor the sum of...mh. - rpamenend - S S byt i & W )
Dollars, as follows:

Four Thoussnd (§4,000,00) Pollers cash and the balenee in 2 morigre for
three years at & por cent interest with the privilese of paying #100.00 or sry multiple
thereof on the priucipel ot snythng.

All taxes, including instzllments for special assessments, for the years prior to the current year shall be paid by the
Owner. Taxes, including installments for special assessments, for the current year are to be pro-rated between the
Owner and Purchaser as of the date of possession. All installments for special assessments for years subsequent to
the current year are to be assumed by the Purchaser, and all taxes and special assessments hereafter levied are to be
paid by the Purchaser.

Existing insurance policies are to be assigned to the Purchaser and the unearned premium refunded by the Pur-
chaser to the Owner. Purchaser agrees to carry sufficient fire and windstorm insurance to protect all parties in interest
and assign the policies accordingly.

Conveyance to be W (by Warranty Deed), subject to any and all zoning ordinances, building
r

and other restrictions im dinance, and all easements and restrictions of record affecting the property.

Purchaser is to have possession on the g .o day - of . m ........................ % 19..”., from which day
all rentals therefrom shall be payable to t urchaser.

This offer may be accepted not later than 12:00 o’clock noon of the . m day of ... ooty
19 , by delivering to THE PAUL E. STARK COMPANY, or to the Purchaser, the acceptance form provided helow

duly ugned by the Owner and his wife (if any).
Purchaser has handed to THE PAUL E. STARK COMPANY the sum of s e TR ————

(€ ) Dollars, with instructions that the same be paid to the Owner as an earnest money payment
uMurchase price of the above described property when this offer is accepted. Thereupon, this memorandum
shall constitute a binding contract between the Owner and the Purchaser. In the event that this offer should not be
accepted, the earnest money payment shall be returned to the Purchaser.

Upon the acceptance hereof the Owner agrees, within a reasonable time, to provide the Purchaser with an Ab-
stract showing merchantable title to said property free and clear of all liens and of all encumbrances except as above
mentioned. The Purchaser shall have a reasonable time within which to examine the abstract, whereupon the transac-
tion shall be consummated as above provided.

~

IS VIS -

_______ /s 7/)] \jﬁ z; Purchaser

Wife of Purchaser

The foregoing offer is hereby accepted and receipt acknowledged of the sum of ... ..
% ) Dollars, being an earnest money payment on account of said purchase, this

.............................................................. , 19....... The undersigned Owner agrees to pay to THE PAUL E. STARK COM-
PANY the commission for the sale in accordance with the schedule set forth in THE PAUL E. STARK COMPANY

listing agreement.

Ot;ner =

Wife of Owner
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May 24, 1938

My, B, H, w
Hotel Hamilton
Two Rivers, Wieconsin
Dear My, Wey:

In reply to yours of the 224, I reslized as soon as

h~a—

Mr, Fiedler that some mistske had boen made in figuring the bill,
1 em enclosing a check for $1,50, I am sorry ! was not present
at the time the bill was paid or I might have detected $he error,

Tours very truly,

fitn ¥. T, Thwaites

Ene.
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76 ROOMS--156 WITH BATH EUROPEAN
HOT AND COLD WATER STEAM HEAT--PHONES

HOTEL HAMILTON

E. H. WEY, PROPR.
ROTARY 12:15 MONDAYS--LIONS 6:15 WEDNESDAYS

TWO RIVERS., WISCONSIN
May 22, 1938

Mr. F. T. Thwaltes
Department of Geology

University of Wilsconsin

Dear Sir:

After your party had checked out with
me Sunday morning I discovered that I had made
an error in the calculatlion of your room account
and neglected a charge of a $1.50. There were
eleven boys & T75¢ or §8.25; one lady for‘§1.50
and yourself and son for $1.50. This totals
$11.25, but I only charged the party with $9.75
for room bill,

If you ecould fix this up without too
much difficulty, we would greatly apprecliate it.

osincerely yours,

e



New Haven, May 23, 1938,

Prof, F, T, Thwaites,
Science Hall,

Madison, Wisconsgin.

Dear Prof. Thwaltes:

Thank you very much for the very interesting papers
I have received from you some months ago., Especially I was
interested in your paper about multiplied glaciations in
North America. - I have seen here your "Outline of Glacial
Geology". This book should be very valuable for me and I wish
to get into possession of it, Therefor I presume to ask you
vhere the book mentioned is to be bought. I am going to leave
New Haven in June for fileld work., In some future occasion I
plan to make an excursion to West and should be very happy
to meet you and to see the kmown University of Wisconsin.

Sincerely yours

bye Ygrppe



Hotel Hamilton
Two Rivers
#isconsin
Dear Sirst

Our anmal field trip to Two Bivers will be on May 2lst.
The party will apparently number 13. We would like esseatislly the
geme accommodations ms last year, that is, supper, room, breakfast,
end » lunch put up for Sunday. I will s%op at the hotel during
the sfternoon on ouwr way north and advise you as to the correct
number,

is before, we would lilke the same mesl served to sll.
Payment will be in a lump sum by the trcasurer.

Yery truly yours,

FITIR ¥, 7, Thwaites



July 1y 1987

lire Boruard lougen, f
Box L0205, :
Fbe Stockbton, Toxao :

Dear ilr. lougens

:mm:ma-umzm«mmumm ,
yours of June A2 but you kauw how 1% L9 af the end of tho schoul
yoar! Ab last I was uble $o toll over the mattor vith B

Wilachell.

ile advieco is that it 4o soapecly worth uhilo %o come
back unless you can stay long cmongh to get o P, o aleo
eaye Ghak 44 48 iuprobable 4ot you could geb eny single
job which would pay $50 a month partly becomoc your celolustic
record beiore was oo you Aoy not omw oblo but alos basuuse tho
amwunt of $ime roquived would noce Amae o roducod sohedulo
and wo & longer timoe $0 got u dogpross Even tho B Y A jobo
which do not pey over arcund $40 = month are given ouiy 0
studente with good seholrotio rodordss The fact that you are
parviod also ¢omplicatos mattore in workin: for bhoard snd room,
oo the whole #% would soom bottor $0 wall uatil you have oaved
moro and Shan obtay lLoncor than e years I rouliszgy of course,
that you will mov be able %6 do bodter word thon a9 an
undergraduato Lud thet will nat help ot firsds

#ith rogard 4o Liaes of otudy I fully roclise thad jua%
Row goophyoies 49 all the rago mluksmlodcc of ‘hyeics and
mabh ie wuch t0 bo dovireds mmmmm supydy of
anticlines is goiting Modied end Sheso moy vory soat be such
en overtusm in the ofl buasdneas as %}:.m'a vao when Ghoy
ghifted from plmets hlin: ourfaco gaolo; 3_3 to core drilling and
%eaphye.i.u. dome think the mext shIfd fc 4o datallod cubours

aco strutdgraphy hunting for other mu liko kast Toxan.

inyasy nore goeology would be agoed 1dec,

I bops dant you vill be eblc 2 sec yousr way to mu,
beck for 4% de €hcey Who beve worked for a diuo wiho geb the
oot out of University ctudies. .

my;




Box 1925
Pt. Stockton, Tex=5
dane =105 1951

Dear Prof Thwaltes:
1 was certainly pleased to recieve you#&nterestlng
and newsy letter and to hear the news of the devel-
opments in the department and in your family as well,
Also T am very grateful to vou for sending that very
excellent paper of photography and for having the
1outerop" sent to me. I have read your naper thor-
oughlvy, and enjoyed the Outcrop immensely.

might say that the processes of evolution are plain-
lv vigible in the "Outcrop", 1 mean the final dis-
appearance, after vears of expansion, development,
and growth of Prof. Winchell's goatee L%

Perhaps vou can give me some advice and assistance on
a matter which T have been considering a great dea 1
of Tate, As vou know I au working on an electrical
short period Suess torsion balance and have been for
nearly two years after haviig been eungineer's aswis-
tant on a seismograph, followed by several months

as "hut buster® off a Bamburg torsion balance
I st=te this to ghiow how much of py-time

p-end- in geophysies instead of geology as I I

and planned, Also my mathematics and physic

ot sufficient for the =dvancerent which T wonld
hope to eventually engoy in geophysics, at least that

-2 -
ety

Wow the question before me is thisy should I

2 S
dnks—4a o rea knowledsze
ntial for 3 HA in geole

possible for me to

Zo back
%o school for more geology, math, and physiecs, not go
“batE, oF orly toke zeoloay ﬂnd acguire o WA depgres din
a_vear, or study only subiects which will better en-
able advancement in seophysisg 2 TI-went to the U. of
A P A~ TrAm ™ an A ~liocn -~ T =
inn,.for ves® and o guarter teaking only geology
cour after leaving Wis. so that I counld zat
a 0
=Es

e 2
=
grgan-apsolabely e
ogy 7 Do Vou itainkdt-mighi

Eq ) I e il

2N
=
0
o5l < WL ol T

find some employment as assistar 1er, or what
ever there may be around the depa rould

pay say $60, per month while atte =54
would be essential to have such remunerction for with
ot such I could not afford to leave my position from
whieh I would get nine months leave of absence to
Sttend school, Another thing, I have 2 wife tO'srggort
now or 1 oonlddo ag I formerly did and Ting. odd obs,

ele—10 auffiee;




¥t I 7o back tosechool ¥ would 1ike to return to Wis.
and take some petrography, paleontology, and perhaps
major in sedimentiétion - or some such program.

With that in mind perhaps you may determine what
opportunities, if any, may be open, I realize that

in former days my redord as s student was not enviagble,
but now with a known object to seek, having been out
working for a time, and hav4ing added reeponalbiiities
I assure you that my time wtuld be spent seeking
pleasure in pursulng knowledge rather than eoglal
deligitge - - i

Anything that you may do on my behaif and any information
you may be able to zive will be much gporeciated.

arect Twenhofel =nd such other of the staff and students
whom I formerly knew. Again thanks, and #rgin Bobby,
Tommys and Billy to be good geclogigts - I'1Y bet that
yon really have a time, and a good time with the tikes,

With best regards,

Temnhard Tongd



'h,
A 185 1057

You may have forgotten having me in some of yaur classes

in Physiography and ¥apping several years ago, but I -have
not forgotten, nor have I forgotten the fact that you used
to take such good photogzaphs of geologic formations,
landscapes, etc, Therefore when I saw that article which
you had written for thé Geological Society Bulletin of

a past date I thought of writing to you to see whether or
not you might have some reprintg of that article, I have
not remember ed which number of the magazine the article was
in, and do not have any of the issues but would like to have
a copy of your article., If you have a spare copy would you
Please send mg one 7 If not could you please give me the
number and year of the magazine in which it appearred® I am
an inexperienced but avid amateur photography, and since I
do take numerous pictures and many of tnem of geological
formations and landscapes I might just as well do them pro-
perly and tzke advantage of your greater experience,

Dear Professor Thwaites:

You probably have heard that for the past two years I have
been employed by the Humble 0il s d Refining Company of *
Houston, Texas in the geophysical branch of the geological
depattment. I have worked for a short time on a seismo-
graph in south Texas along the Gulf Coast, on a Bamburg
torsion balance along the bayous of southern Louisiana
among the "Cagins™ who cannot speak or understand English,
for a short time on 2 gravitimeter - which I predict will
eventually replace all other forms of gravity oil finding
instruments - , and now I'm in West Texas working on a Suess
electrical short period torsion balasnce as an operator of
that very tempermental machine,

From all that I have heard it seems that the geological
field is not so crowded as when I finished school, though
emen now many of the boys find employment in the geophysical
department as in geology. Geophysics is rapidly - I taink
and hope - gaining prestige so that it may soon be on an
equal footing with the geological departments instead of a
subsidiary with less opportunity for its members. However,
something should be done to give the fellows who are leaving
school some idea about the various types of geophysical in-
struments and at least the general idea of their operation.
I know that I had rno conception of what a torsion balance
was before being put on a party operating them, I had heard
of seismographs for the dection of earth gquakes but had onl¥
heard of its use as a means of discovering oil structures,
and I do not think that I was the onhly one thus uninformed
and ignorant of this ever-increasingly important method of
discovering fututre o0il reserves., The physics departments
can teach the theory of the various methods, but the geol-
ogy dem ttments should instruct its students at least in the




names of the various methods and a smatterlng of their mzthoiﬁ
and theory. Just how to do this is a problem because there
5 have been but few books published on geophysics, so that the
~ e only manner that I can think of is to have some one wio nas
had field expexience pive lectures,

Another thing came into my mind, somethlng more personal.
Last year I sent my small contribution of $1.00 to the chap
who was editor of the Outerop at that time with a note to
send me a copy - I am still waiting. Could you please send
me =2 copy of this year's Outecrop iﬂ it i8 being publighede g u

I will thank you very much if you will give me the 1nformat1
I seek as soon as is convenient for you.

Give my best regards to Twenhofel, Winchell, Emmons, Shr’ocksi
and to Grace Dogart if she is still librarian.

With my very best regards and good wishes, your former sﬁuden‘

Bernhard Hougen -
Ve Pox 1025 :
Ft. Stockton, Texas




Mey 29, 1937

| Sinoe Head loft thero i3, I thiak, no instruction

in goopliyaies bub » courco {8 pleanncd o6 coon a8 they geb sancbody
to give it. Have not hoard thol auyone hao becn seoursd,
however, I have long wrgod %9 foportenco Lub aoithing wes dones
There io danger, howover, of ruandng out of aubiclines end thea
the goologists morv.lil cons badk in soarcidag for the
"slophent poola™ se Loverson ¢ells thou (Gusd Tesas type)s Bub
that will be o fow ysora yob agyhot.

#th bead rogurds,
| 5 Sincerely,




g
Wiscomsin
Gentlemen:

1 expoct to bring my class to Two Rivers for the night
of Saturday, May 8th. We would 1ike to arrange for sccommodations
a8 in previous years, including & lunch for Sunday noon.

I would like room and bath for the one girl in the class,
and alse for myself.

I will stop ah Two Rivers on Saturday on our way north
and lot you loww the number. There should be twenty.

I think it would be best to serve the smme meal to all
both nighi and morning.

Very truly yours,

byvdl
F, 7, Thwaites






The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Gompany

OF MILWAUKEE, WIS.

HOWARD S. HATFIELD, C. L. U., PRODUCTION MANAGER

W. J. MACK, GENERAL AGENT 1204 CAREW TOWER TELEPHONE MAIN 2814

CINCINNATI, OHIO,

January 13, 1937,

MI'. Fo T- Th‘w’aites,
Wisconsin Geological & Natural History Survey,
Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Sir:

Your "Field Photography for Geologists" came
this morning. I have taken the time to glance through
it and know that there are many comments in it that
I will want to think about. I appreciate your favor
very much, and thank you for sending this to me.

With kindest personal regards, I am

cerely yours,

HSH:S . Hatfield




June 27, 1936

nwe rge D. Hubberd,
125 il AVosy
oberiin, Obdo

Poar Br, Fubbards

Hr, Bdwin Wemberg writes me that he 18 spplying for an
sanlatart-Seholaraidp eb your gollege next yoar.

m.mmnqmnmmamnu
Btates this past yoar and made the grade of "A", I found that he
wes & very good student and pleasent $o get along with, I expect to
do some field work in northern Wiseonsin with him ab en sarly dade
whan I Antond tofinish the mapping of a layge area on which I started
10 years ngo. I chose Mr, Wemberg for this wosk argely bessuse X
was vory rmach pleased with his mapping for ids thooise

I em eonfident that Mr. Wenberg would make good if ho ds
eppodntods

Very truly yours,




CHAS. HAWKS, JR.

HOME ADDRESS:
WISCONSIN

HORICON, WISCONSIN

COMMITTEES :

o S N Congress of the United States
BHouse of Representatives
Washington, B, €.

2 February, 1939.

Mr. F. T. Thwaites,
41 Roby Road,
Madison, Wisconsin,

Dear lir. Thwaites:

Please note from the enclosed letter
the limitations on supplying you with all of
the desired publications, from the United
States Geological Survey. The bulletins
furnished will be promptly forwarded out to
you, as soon as they reach my office,

I sincerely trust the information
furnished will be found useful as well as
of interest; and please feel free to call
on me at any time for publications or any
desired information.

With cordial best wishes, I re-
main

Yours very truly,

encl Chas. Hawks, Jr. AZE;;;L?{///,



UNITED STATES
17 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON

FER =1 1935

Hon. Chas. Hawks, Jr.,

House of Representatives.
My dear Mr. Hawks:

In response to your letter of January 28:

I have directed that a copy each of Bulletins 891
and 896 and Professional Papers 188 and 189-B be sent to
you through the Office of the Superintendent of Documents.
The book reports of the Geological Survey are not available
for general free distribution, the copies furnished having
been withdrawn from the small stocks reserved for official
and special uses.

Because of the unusually high publication cost of
Bulletin 896, Lexicon of Geologic Names of the United States,
and the heavy demands upon the limited official-use stock, it
is necessary to advise those who desire personal or additional
copies that the report is regularly obtainable from the Super-
intendent of Documents, Government Printing Office, this city,

price $2.50 for the two volumes.

7

¢ rdiW

Director.
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March 28, 1939

ire We Jo Barris,
Mttm loana and undargmdmte eohloml.pu.
Dear Nr. Harriss _

dMre Don Hiller has asked me %o write you
in regard %o his application for a logislative
scholarship. I have found hin %0 be a very good
and hard-working student who is interested in his
otudies. I have not yot had hin in camp but so far
ho has proved pleasemt $0 gob along withs - _ o

Very truly yours,




May 8, 1939

Hobel Hamilbton
Two Rivers, Wisconsin

Gentlemen:

I expect to arrive for my anmual field trip this coming
Saturday afternoon. There are 24 students, ome visitor, and myself.
Five of the party are zirls and I would like rooms with bath for
them; alsc a room with bath for myself. I will stop at the hotel on
the way out and inform you of the exact number during the afternoon.
¥e will want the same meal for all, as usval, a2lso Sunday breakfast
and a lunch put up for Sunday noon.

This year the party is traveling dy bus. I muppose the
driver will also want a room but I 4o not know sbout this. Alse,
he will want to know where he can store the bus.

In reply can you give us prices so that the treasurer can

collect the corrsct amount?

Very truly yours,

FITOR F. T. Thwaites



76 ROOMS--16 WITH BATH EUROPEAN
HOT AND COLD WATER STEAM HEAT--PHONES

HOTEL HAMILTON

E. H. WEY, PROPR.
ROTARY 12:15 MONDAYS--LIONS 6:15 WEDNESDAYS

TWO RIVERS, WISCONSIN

May 9, 1939
Mr. ¥, 1., Thwaltes
Tthe University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin
Dear sir:

We are happy to qubte you the same rates
per person ag in previous years. ror two in a room
with lavatory, T75¢ aplece; single room $1,00; three
in two bed room, $2.25 total. room with bath for
Mr, Thwaites~-3l,50. vonnecting rooms, three, with
bath for five girls, $5.00 total,

supper @ 60¢, breakrast 55¢ and lunch
at the usual rate,

Hoping that you have as beautifgl a
opring wvay next oaturday and sunday as today, i

.

am

Bincerely yours,

7z



THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
MADISON

COMMITTEE ON LOANS AND
UNDERGRADUATE SCHOLARSHIPS

April 4, 1939

Mr. F. T. Thwaites
Science Hall

My dear Mr. Thwaites:

Thank you for your recommendation of Donald F.
Hiller for an undergraduate non-resident tuition
scholarship. You may be assured that the Committee

will give every possible consideration to his appli-
cation.

If we may be of assistance to you at any time,
we will be glad to have you call on us.

Sincerely yours,

COMMITTEE ON LOANS AND UNDER-
GRADUATE SCHOLARSHIPS

by
W. J. Harris, Secretary

WJ H: MF



615 National Road West,
Richmond, Indians ,
Apr»ll 6, 1929,
Professor #.7.Thwaites,
Department of Geology,
Science Hall,
University of Wisconsin,
Madison, Wis.

Desr Professor Thwaites:

Owing to serious
illness at home I shall bhe away from the
University for sesveral days. Could you
forward my Glacial Geology examination in
the enclosgsed envelone.

Sinecerely yours,

S acca N Hote

Prancis D. Hole



HARLEY, HAYDON & Co., INC.
INVESTMENT SECURITIES
FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
MADISON, WISCONSIN

May 2, 1939

Prof. F. T. Thwaltes
41 Roby Roead
Medison, Wisconsin

Dear Prof. Thwaltes:

Enclosed herewlth are schedules of what appear to be
the most attractive investments at the present time in view of
the price factor.

The recommendations with regerd to operating Public
Utility preferred stocks have been confined to utilities in
Wisconsin, Michigan and Minnesota.

The schedulesgs of bonds have been set forth according
to industrials, utilities, rails, municipals and governments.
I have purposely omitted recommendations on bonds carrying an
Al or Al+ rating for the reason that most of the issues are
currently selling from 1% points to 2 points above their call
price. Most of such issues are callable on thirty days notice
and 1t seems to me that the risk of buylng high grade bonds
substantially above the call price is too great. Every bond
recommended herein is eligible &s a bank investment, and in
view of the present prices, appearsto be more attractive than
bonds carrying a higher rating and selling at present high
prices.,

I do not feel that I am close enough to listed
common stocks to meke speclific recommendations, although 1t
would seem that 1f one confined investments 1in common stocks
to those such as appear in the well managed 1lnvestment trusts,
that a satisfactory return could be obtained on such invested
funds. However, if there is some particular common stock
that has some particuler appeal to you, I should be very pleased
to obtain current financial information and also & review of the
future earnings possibility of those particular companles.

Today an industrial preferred stock of the Compo
Shoe Machlinery Corporation came on to the market and 1t appears
to be a good congservative stock. The earnings of the company
since 1t was organized have shown an lncrease for each successive
year. The issue 1s convertible into common stock and carries a



Prof. F. T. Thwaltes: -2- May 2, 1939.

dividend rate of 5%. The offering price is $50.50 per share.
It is rated "A" by Poor's Rating Service and 1s currently

being recommended as a preferred stock to be bought as a sound
investment.

Very truly yours,
HARLEY, HAYDON & CO., INC,
By

RH Jr-ES

Encs.



INDUSTRIAL BONDS

Approximate
Current
Price

Standard

Statistics

Rating
AMERICAN I. G. CHEMICAL 53's, 1949 Bl+
ANACONDA COPPER CO. W&t's, 1950 Bl+
ARNOUR & CO. (DEL.) U4's, 1957 Bl+
BETHLEHEM STEEL CO. 3%'s, 1952 Bl+
KOPPERS COMPANY U4ts, 1951 A
LOEWS, INC. 3z's, 1946 A
REMINGTON RAND U4z's, 1956 Bl+
SIMMONS CO. DEB. U's, 1952 Bl+

UTILITIES
CALIFORNIA-OREGON POWER CO. W's, 1966 Bl+
CENTRAL ILL. PUBLIC SERVICE 3%'s, 1968 A
GATINEAU POWER CO. 33's, 1969 A
ILLINOIS POWER & LIGHT CO. 5's, 1956 Bl+
MONTANA POWER CO. 3%'s, 1966 A
RATLS

ATCHISON, TOPEKA & SANTA FE Uits, 1948 Bl+
BANGOR & AROOSTOOK U4's, 1951 Al
CHESAPEAKE & OHIO RY. "D' 33's, 1996 Al
CHICAGO, BURLINGTON & QUINCY 5's, 1971 A
CLEVELAND UNICN TERMINAL 5%'s, 1972 Bl+
GREAT NORTHERN RY. SERIES G 4's, 1946 Bl+

102%
105
96%
98
99%
100%
101
96%

97%
100%
983
96%
97%

101

98 7/8
91
86%
91



MUNICTIPALS & GOVERNMENTS

Moodyts Yield
Rating
DOMINION OF CANADA 3's, 1967 AA 3.00%
DETROIT, MICH. (Non-Optional) Uits, 1956 Baa 3.85%
LOS ANGELES, CAL. DEPT. OF WATER & POWER
ELECTRIC PLANT REV. 3z's, 1969 A 3.40%

METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF
S0. CAL. U42'g, 1956 A 3.25%



OPERATING PUBLIC UTILITY PREFERRED STOCKS

Dividend Past Div. Call Agg;ggi%ate

Company Rate Dates Record Price Price Yield
1.COMMONWEALTH TEL.CO.(WIS.) 6 i’o%’lg’ Regular 110 99 6%+
2+.CONSUMERS POWER CO.(MICH.) b J, A, J, Regular 105 96 L, 68%
3.LAKE SUPERIOR DIST. POWER CO. 7 3,03,18, Regular 110 103 6.79%
4. NORTHERN STATES POWER, MINN. 5 ?,Di, J, Regular 110 107 4.67%
5.WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER CO. 6 %,Oi,lg, Regular 110 105 5.71%
6.WISCONSIN GAS & ELECTRIC CO. 6 ?,Di, J, Regular 103 106 5.66%
7.WISCONSIN MICHIGAN POWER CO. 6 ﬁ,oi,lg, Regular 110 108 5.55%
8.WISCONSIN POWER & LIGHT CO. T ﬁ,D&,lg, Irregular 110 88 5.96%
9.WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CO. 7 ﬁ,DJ%BS, Irregular 110 105 6.66%

& D 20
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B CHT 2
RoBErT HORNE, JR.

HARLEY, HAYDON & CO. FIRST NATIONAL BANK BLDG.
INVESTMENTS MADISON, WISCONSIN
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HARLEY, HAYDON & Co., INC.
INVESTMENT SECURITIES
FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
MADISON, WISCONSIN

May 23, 1939

Prof. F. T. Thwaltes
41 Roby Road
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Prof. Thwaltes:

In accordance with your request, I am re-
turning herewith the list of security holdings in the
Estate of your late mother.

I am at a loss to understand what so com-
pletely changed your opinion of the list of prospective
investments submitted to you by myself. The list was
very carefully selected with every consideration being
given to securlty and continulty of income.

Inasmuch as the list has not met with your
approval, may I suggest that we are at all times 1in a
position to purchase any type of investment that you
may desire in the current market. You will recall that
it was my original suggestion that the government ob-
ligations be sold and that the profit be taken. We
seem to agree completely on that point. Perhaps it
would be well to let us sell your governments and have
the proceeds deposlted to your bank account pending
the selection of invegtments that meet with your complete
approval.

I shall be very pleased to be of service to
you in the future on your investment problems.

Very truly yours,
HARLEY, HAYDON & CO., INC.

By /.J / / /,/—"‘ S
f /u ey A5
7 d -

RHJr-ES

Ene.
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axanxxsxn 41 Rohy Road,
Dec. L, 1939

D!'o. Honry P. Henson,
Dopte of Boteny,
Gorvallis, Oregon

Donx Dr, Hanseni

Your very interesting letier and diagram of Nov. 27
aro at hand., It soems %o me that your oxplanation s
interesting but it doos not convince me. Yhen in Ylacier
Bay in 1913 we- found the wind was preveilingly down off the
iceo but it was most miserably cold end damp. Of course,
this suriace air dreinage did not affoct tho higher winds
and wo were in a place not ezpoged directly to the ocecan.
Somohow, I just can not seem to coe how such air drainege
could make a dry climate, Compression of the alr due %o
doscont is su.ovsed to warn 4% but I didnt notico much warmpth
in Glacier Bay., I am, however, not familiar enough with
tho flora thero to compare it with conditions during the
ice molting farthor south. lMay thore not have been a climatic
change due to other causes, poscibly a shift in occean currenis!?

Anothor thought, proably not worth much, is tho climatic
effect of o lowor ocean level duo to glaciation or egain, %o
ghangos in lovol as shown by abandoncod boachoS.

In Wisconsin I have thus far been unable %o prove
effect of tho ico on wind directions very far from the
nargin of the ico.

Boot regards, Sincerecly,
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Ixexyx 41 Soby Roed

December 16, 19%%

Deay Certrudes

Te received the notice of the birth
of Charlee Robert Haneell last epring and I
went to cengratulaleé you. Dorvotily iurand is
bound to heve a deuchter and laast July she hed
hey fourth boy. By the tinme the sscond and third
baby arrives in a fanily one is at a loss %o know
shat to send it and I am, therefore, sending ite
sother & handkerehief.

Flovease Durkmmn hee bullt a anew
home in Ffast Leneing, Eichigan.

Miss Toorhusen's mother passed away
during the swwmer. .

last sumwmer Mr, bean atruck soms fresh
oil while he woa driving. His car was a complete
wrock and he recsived a broken collar bone.

1'11 bet you hawe been some buay
with the two babies.

Sincersiy,

A



UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGICAL SCIENCES
BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA January 30, 1940

Professor F F Thwaltes
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madlison, Wisconsin

Dear Professor Thwaltes:

I wish to thank you for sending the copy of your
outline on glacial geology, and I enclose a check for $2.50
in payment.

I hope that you will be able to develop this into
a book in the near future and that Prentice Hall Company, for
which I am editing a geology series, will print 1t. I am
sure that this will make a splendld book and one which will
interest many people. I realize, of course, that the workers
in glacial geology are relatively few, but I think that there
are many others who would find it worth reading.

I also wish to thank you for the various coples of
your papers which came out a little later. I am very glad to
have these for my files.

It was a pleasure indeed, to meet you while I was in
Madison and to talk over several matters which we did. I
hope that I may visit there again in the not toc distant future,
and I welcome yout o our Department in case you should come to
this part of California.

With kindest regards, I am
Very sincerely yours

N E A Hinds
NEAH/CGC



xraxxxnsz 41 Roby Road,

March 7, 1940

Hiro. As C. Hﬂl.aoha:‘,
304 N, Carroll St.,
Madison, Wisconsin

Doar Mrs. Holscheor:

In reply to your inguiry of rocent date I can staie
that I can fdentify my oignature on tho loase Gxocudbddby
your late husband and yoursolf with the Turvill Estate
Coumpany on May 8, 1936, I fibdd a copy of the same lease
in the leotier f£ile bolonging 4o seid company of whieh I
was &b that timo poécretary and t(reasurer. I romember very
clearly tho discussions of the torms of the loase and that
Mr, Holschor typed the clause in rogurd to ramoval of the
cotboge just bofore we signed the papors., Lator afior
discuscing tho matier with all members of the Truvill
Esteate Coupany who resided in Madisom we sirusk out the
provision thai the eolttage was to bo located betwoen the
two other cottages.

I trust that thie wild mnever your quostions.
I sincoroly,



OREGON STATE COLLEGE

SCHOOL OF SCIENCE
CORVALLIS, OREGON

DEPARTMENT OF BOTANY

January L, 1540

lMre Fo Te Thwaites
41 Roby Road

liadison, Wisconsin
Dear lire Thwaites,

I wish to thank you for your letter before Christmas
giving me your opinion concerning the inifial postglacial
climete in Be Ce I have come to the conclusion that the
lodgepole pine is not necessarily indicetive of a dryer
climate than at presentl Apparently the coastel form of
this species likes a damper climate than the interior form,
in Wyoming for example. The recently deglaciated areas at
Glacier Bay, Alaska, I understand are invaded first by a
conifer forest of Sitka spruce, which is certainly a wet

climate indicator.

Agein thanking you, and with best regards, I am}
Sincerly yours,

Henry P, Hansen
Instructor in EBotany



41 Roby Road,
Madison, Wis.,
Feb., 22, 1940

Miss Mary Emogene Hazeltine,
109 Price 8t.,
Jamestown, New York

Dear Miss Hazeltine:

Your card sent ai Christmas has been in my "require attention" folder
a long time but tonight I will teke advantage of a lul in the proparation of
income tax papers to answer it.

We now seem $0 have the new house, thuit is new for us, very well
fixed up and going smoothly. The gas heat is functioning smoothly this
yoar after I worked out what was c:imn% vith it. Thw whole place has been
painted and a slecping porch addeds “¢ think we can soon turn on the heat
on the downstairs porch and begin to use that again, ge miss it very much.

Wo have never rogretied leaving *urvillwood for the atmosphere of
strife there was just too much to endure'any longer, We all seem %0 get so
much more done in town than when we had also the strain of going back and
forth from the country. The boys seem at last to be getting along in the
new school very much bettdr now that a certein disturbing influence is gone.
Billy was much disturbed by the fact that having acquire four girl-friends
he was uncertain which one to marry. 4t last he seems to have decided on
the little girl across the street. <Yoday she was promoted ahead of him in
school so he 400 has come to "home work". to keep up with her}

I sometimes get over to see Mr. Dudley who has been confined o his
bed for a long time.  He was up for a time last summer but thut ended in
a fall and a broken leg. Now the trouble, lack of circulation seems to be
spreading, I really must get over there again but home demands must. have
first call and therc is no use going there with any of the children,

Mr. Doane who took Mr. Smith's place lives just across the street and
his little Boy who is younger than Billy and older then obby is often over
when tle weather is warm,. ‘

Miss Nunns nov lives only a few blocks from us but just as we thoughi
we might get to sec her she came d own with a heart attack. Bub it is over a
quarter of a centmary since one doctor said thet she could not live another
yeer so we just can not seem to worry., Last year I used to often ride in
the same taxi with Miss Beecroft but this year I either walk or use the bus
. 80 I do not seem to hear much from the library unleas I happen %o meet either
lir, Doane or Mr, Brown who lives just across from oanea.

This yoar I have been hiring help myself to get by laboratory reports
read so as to use the time in finishing a report wuich is long overdue.
I an actually making progress albeit slowly and whem it is dono can take on
any new projocts that come up.

Bobby is just learning to talk but as the older boys will not play with
him the progress is slow. But there is nothing electrical in the house which
he can't con.ect up and use nor is aay cubbdrd too high for him to cumb to?
Phat just keeps sombody on the jump all day long.

Amy end I soem to be all right except for colds, We

h!J f w—a-Q/ 3
Pe you are m«-






AR%RRRRX 4L Roly Road,
Hareh 25, 1940

Mr, Francis D. ma'
615 liokional %oad Wost,
Richmond, Indiana

Deoar lr. Holo:

1 vas just aboud %o amcver yours of the 6ih
and $ell you how lueky we had beon in respoct to
illnese this winter when Bobby came dowm with bronchitis
and vap in bed for a wocke

No, 1 had not heard fo your father's illnosc
although I hed noticed that you wero not around.
I vas sorry to hear of 1% but tho practico will be ood
for JOoue :

Hopping nunbers 29 ond keeps me busy. ZTherc
aro 31 in physiography but glaciel foll to oaly 8
e go %o Dovils Leke on tho 1%th of April and so for
theore is little oign of spring. Vill be gled to talk
over things vhen you gobt back,

Sincercly,



apt.C, 654 Stall S,
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Biktgexxx 41 Roby Roed,

¥ey 9, 1240

Hotel Mamilion

Gentlenent

I oxpoet to briag my class to Two Rivers for
the night of ho 18%h of thic nonth, that i a week
from Soturday. gho total count is much less this
your thea lest for there will ap:avently be oaly ten ~ o
in all, We would like to get accomiddbiénns as bofore,
nemely ddmner for all, two roous with bath preferably
those 1a tho middle of tho house, broakfast, wud a
lunch for Sunday noen. The seven men students will
wanb rooms withous babin.

Very truly yours,

s Vi d o U

d




615 Wational Rosd West,
Richmond, Indisna,
June 23,1940 .
Professor F.7.Thwaites,
41 Roby Rosd,
Madison, Wisconsin.
Desr Professor Thwaites:
I caught the 4:50 P.M.
train to Chicago and arrived here at 3:00 A.M.
today. I wore my geology hammer gll the way
@gown, to amuse the natives,
I hope thst Zommy's rock gsrden is flourish-
ing.
Plesse give my regards to Mrs. Thwaites.
Thank you agsin for & very memorable trip.

I hope to see you agsin soon,

Very sincerely yours,



75 ROOMS--15 WITH BATH EUROPEAN
HOT AND COLD WATER STEAM HEAT--PHONES

HOTEL HAMILTON

E. H. WEY, PROPR.
ROTARY 12:15 MONDAYS—LIONS 6:15 WEDNESDAYS

TWO RIVERS, WISCONSIN
May 12, 1940

MP., ¢, L. tOWB1lTES
Accomodations ®ill be provided as you

+

Yery truly yours,

Lt



ATtA%zgx 41 Roby Road,

oot 29, 1940

When wo vioited tne Falls Saturdey thore wes
aobody at homos Jhore were 34 in oy party co I.m
sonddng chech horcwita for #lé70 Lo rosaipé ie
noodod as I cill hovo bie cancoliod ChooRs

#iih boet rerardo,
Siaeoroly,




Sil“‘!(""*"" 41 i'-“ibj “Q&'ﬂ,

June 25, 1940

. Hve Frmuois Dy Holo,
640 Musionald oud “ast,
Riglnd, Tndtana

M&. Holei

Thani: you for Whe nobo toliing me thet you pob
home all wighi,

, Your voro vigite® mmebmmmm
noagols vhen Wo 3ot admds The opote are alumest
mmdhafoeladlmmwtmmquwﬂneﬁ

and will glve ooru %o tho ethoro oo thay will alzo hawo 4%

Ught ao did Tomrye

Dovelopod tho pieturss Last night ond anm heving
gcme privis aodo for you which X wii) keep undil you
'Mum.

I huve bosa figuring tho scod of the $mip and
find tho cash outduy, Shed is waide frou vour end Woor of the
cur vas roughiy (72 so thiuk you pedd too oueh and will
gotsls apwi«:h you on your retizm.

Think you have had moegels L8 T veuwdes
corractlys I au cury Toay d8d nob shov 4% of oo
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auwRug 431 Roby Rond,
July 8, L1940

“r. Franeis D, lolo,
§y Marehficld, Wisconoin

Deay dire Holet

- X wap vory glad to get your card of tho Sth and loara
o hed ehecked the well rogsrds Rovewer, X 40 aot quito 060

Lonching estonds below water 4ablio. Tako i% toed vator io
high beceing of the heavy rudns. Hoador if yom dould ot
any loge of tho city wells. Tey Gid a Lo of dosting and
meb hoove kopt Lloge Tho Zapuary ab Bac Stakdon told me that ho
kit sho buried poil =% MB horo, 1o oloo cen $olL rou moro
aboud the deopor woll beidad d9he borao,

Finished the noy Z wgs Wuriaing on vhon you wond
It seume o chow an aron of concealed calacgpooue Avift in
aorbhem lungledo avd coudncessern (modda counvico, Thdo noy
correlete with tho Mopohfield Ariftt I pud all knomn mavl dopoe
alio ca Shw mape Thoy os-or ouly vharo water ia cloaoe 4o or
above 100 pepeize of How X e voridns on hishordeal
-dlagrens whieh 4c wore but Lwrdor.

Topdag you haop on jebSing puch Lfnd feoultas  Wo hove

boca roleased iroc quareatine bus NElly cnd Bobby nover care
dowm sb alla Tho shous ours $oo sborar, Ithiala,

Mﬁw 3
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41 Roby Road,
Madison, Wis.,
July 16, 1940

My, Francis D. Hole,
Box 5,
Morshfield, Wisconsin

Dear iy, Holo:

Yours of tho l4th crossed my reply to your sogond card. Glad to
hoar you are meking progress and ospecially to got the records of the
teat holoso.

Firot, I want to say that I realizo the promm io hard, veory hard,
in facte It 4o confusod rather than aided by Weidman's c¢ld conclusions,
onos ho repudiated in the later umpubiished roport. Thoro is, of course,
a bagis for hip opinions bub it mey proved invalid as %0 age. I am
propered for the poseibility that all tho drifé south of the moraine
is no oldor than Jowem ond, in fact, the moreine might as well be
Tazewoll as Cary dospite my conclusions of 1928 in Lemglade Gountys
Another poseible thing is thet differences in local conditions, ospecially
tho prosence of sandstone bod rock may obscure age difforsncess

But it soems mp if cortoin conclusions arc already establishod.
First, tho drift aroun ifiold io caleareous aoi depth and so must
have come from tho no osbs Second, the depth of weatmring is vory
congiderable and some of the ‘soils on low ground closoly resouble
gumbotdl albhough they mey not actually be of Illinoien ago.

The Iowan in Iova io lenchgd come 8 foob 4f I recall corroctly. You got
depths of leaching uy o moro tuen 15 fook which is rathor suggestive of
agos This raisos $ho quostion if on high ground tho ozidiged

"Socond Drift" mibht be miotaken for the primary red of tho "Third
Drifé"t I hnga; aloo suggeotod theat Wolduan's Second ‘and Third Drifts
nay be the sefw with a margin to the pouth somwehere noar to ho

guppooed iold Moraino7 or oven soubth of it in placos. I note you
gtruek rock An tho moraine which tends to cuppord Bean's interprotation
as a roek qﬁ Os Socond, it coocme ascured 4hat tho Third and

Fourth Dririﬁ’ ame from the north or northoast. Therefore, thore

ougm %0 bo a differcnce in contained rocks ms shown in pehbl.e counts.
s 48t io cirtainly non-calcaroous throughout. Third, the

Mmty of 941l insido and outeido Hho moraino oug oste closo

rolation in ago'as woll as in source of the t4ll. Fourth, the loge of

tho /toot holos bouth of Marshfield show pro-drift alluviel deposits

, goen frow the buried soil to be distimctly older tham the surface

74411 ('g;:nd"iﬂ tho xog,a) but have not y boen proved to lic on an

" -_'i'

g Dont ¢ discouragod if nothing aom pmved at firete I worked
ovor tvo moﬁﬁm on the Lake Superior sandstone before I could see aay
conclusions whatuver aad then it was rapidly clearod up and nobody has
boon able to tontradict me in 30 yoers! It seems as if tho groatest
difficulty is going to be securing samples from bolow the depth of
woabherdng, . #ppecially onough to make pobule determinations. Bub
laborato) teﬂts may well shovw up more than we now suspoche Anyhov,
161;‘3 o;\ ond hope %o got a cluo somowhoros

_ Wo are’sdl voll now with Yomy and Billy both is ounmor school.

\\‘ Sincerely,

=
=



Box #6, Marshfield, Wis.,

Professor F.T.Thwaites,
Department of Geology,
The University of Wisconsin.

Dear Professor Thwaites:

Thank you for your recent
letter. I enclose data on test heles which I could
get, though I cannot see that they can be of much
use, except to show the complexity of materials here.

Weather was faverable for field work all last
week except Thursday morning when rain spoiled the
morning., I have gone out once with Dr. Louis Nelson.
I generally start out about 6:30 and return about
8:00 in the evening, I have been examining the soil
about every 0.4 mile slong roads as far south as
Cary Mounds, and as far north as Abbotsford. Saturday
I went west of Westboro in the Cary drift and could
not tell the difference between the Colby soll there

and the Colby solls to the south., I have also found
no difference in color of drift...the red stoney till
occurring on the "2nd", "3rd" and under the Colby in
the Bary area, alike, as far as I can see., South of
the "Marshfield Moraine" so much sand comes in that
sandy soil replaces the red boulder®clay, though I have
found smooth very red stone-less clay one place south-
east of Cary.

I enclose a series of rough diagrams on the basis
of Kellogg's analyses of these solls, with which you
are of course entirely familiar, in order to imlicate
how I am trying to go sbout finding a means of seeing
a difference ween the Colby soils on the 3 or 4
drifts. The of calcareous parent meterial, and the
shallow profile, cesused by so much silt causing poor
drainage, make 1t seem unlikely that anslyses will show
a realiable indication of differences between these
Colby soils. And yet, if no difference is visible in
the field, some samples should be taken from the various
areas, to see if analysis won't show something.

I expect to examine exposures in the longltude
of Athens, this week.

I hope your work progresses well, and that the

family is flourishing.
Sincerely yours, . % M
Havceg ™ .
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page 2  FDHole. 8/4/40

soapstone "mines" north-west of Auburndale several miles.. I cannot
understand why the boring near Blenker showed drift at only 25 inches.
My only theory 1is that the soapstone beneath, if si/ch there is, has
held up the water table locally. The absence of ecalcareous drift near
Loyal might be sald to be dgwe to better drainage on sandstone.

those of

Other thangthis calcareous drift, observations have been routine
and uneventful, The till seems to be red on ridges and on slopes near
river valleys, ,North of the & Cary moraine ts struck very
red t1ill on :JEB land, however, Yet red driff,sou of the Cary moraine
appears beneath flat land at rare intervals, wﬁile near by no such
red material shows up in auger borings of the same depth(about 3-5 ft.).
I assume that these places are freaks, due to thin drift over rock,
allowing better drainage, or that theu are close enough to valleys to
be influenced by subsoll drainage.® However many things cannot be
easily explained. For example 1 have found Colby mottling, supposedly
caused by poor drainage, once on sand, as well as on loose residual
granite fragments at another place, at a depth in both cases of 30 inche

Common sense would not tolerate Egttling under thosgﬁgonditéonsa{
el '&AJ“ :% Fatr AR R Sad -“1'?159'&&-

I have been making rock counts of 10 p es a ach road
exposure where there have been that many pebbles in the till. They
all run about the same, there being more quartzite, it seems, on
high ridges, such as the "marshfield morsine"., I have kept practically
no pebbles.

I intend to dig a 6-foot pit near Blenker in the calcareous drift
and take samples of soil and all the pebbles I can find, I might dig
one pit in Clark County, ut then Kellogg did.that and we have his
analyses. e Vesper Lroens Qe (o Tl rowt digrr e Zipre szr,g‘

It looks now as 1f I shall not be back at the University next

winter, but will take a job, which will pay up some expenses.
If the job comes through I shall inform you and others offleclally.
However, I shall have plenty of time, in any case, to work on my
theslis, which 1s what I stipulated in considering the job. _I therefore
am anxious to get as much materlisel in the form of data or dﬂ@bles to
have to work on during the winter. I feel that observations are more
important than samples, however,

Though I should prefer to work on into September, I have to
return to Indiana about August 20, I had hoped to be able to talk with
you and get materials to work on in the winter on my way south.
I see that you will be away, however, and so material whieh you might
wish me to mechanically analyze can be sent by mail, in case I am not
to return to the University in the Fall, I can perhaps confer with you
during Christmas Vacation, in that event.

I shall make the trip t ﬂ?rentice and Hawkins area, as you
suggest. Although I have not made extensive and systematic observations
of the moraine soll, I have examined it in, the area noerth-west of
Medford. The soll seems not to be Colby be&gause: l)relief causes
good drainage, 2) the parent material is nearly always sandy or gravelly.
Some cuts show red till, but topography is so rough as to produce good
drainage, hence no mottling. Other cuts show gravel and sand, and
perhaps gravelly till, not red. These materials seem to be too porous
to permit mottling.

I intend to run a serles of obserxations up through Clark County

(over please)



in Range 1 W. This will take about 4 or 5 days. I shall spend
a day on Rib Mt. looking fer erraties,I wish to run a series

of observations east from Wausau to the Green Bay Lobe in the
Marathon and Colpy soils. I have nearly finished a series north
from Rozelville to Jjust west of Merrill. That is about all
there will be time for this summer, it seems.

Best wishes to you and your family for a very happy trip
to the West,

Sincerely yours,
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P.O. Box #8, Marshfield, Wis.,

August 4, 1940,
Professor F,T.Thwaltes,

41 Roby Road,
Madison Wisconsin, |

Dear Professor Thwaites:

I was very glad to get your letter of
August Second.

First I wish to show you where my calcareous drift lies. I have
put on the sketch at the top of the page all my observations of calcareous
drift. I have not been over all the roads in this area, but perhaps
over half of them. The strip seems to lie about 1in the west-north-west
position of the blue line. I was surprised to find the calecareous drift
at the one place north-west of Marshfield. I camg to water about eight
inches before I caméto caleaygous drift. This in a slightly depressed
place, but the whole area wmsex faijdry flat around it, and borings to
the north and west of it failed to show caleareous drift at tke depths
of 3 to 6 feet which it is practical to bore wah when one is mesking
numerous observations. The red line on the sketeh is of course the "moraing
I need to say that when I struck "rock", when I had to fish for the
guger, I had no idea whether it was sandstone or Just a boulder. I think
that 1t was the latter, or the auger had bent around something. I
dug only te the upper end of the suger and it was bouldery very red
clayey t11l1, that far.

I had the idea thatthis calcareous drift came from the northe-east,
and so went into Clark County, following uplands which trend north-west,
as 1f they were a prolongation of the upland in which the caleareous
drift has been observed as shown on the sketch. Near Loyal, I decided
to bore deep in t1ll which had the s=me color and texture as that near
Auburndele, except that it was stiffer and harder. I went down 15 feet
but therey was no reaction with acid.

In tracing tihe calcarem s d:fft near Auburndale, I found that it
disappears quickly and is replaced by either a very red clay or a mealy
rotten~-granite~-like talcy silty clay materlal. Bedrock comes to the _
surface at several places around the calcareous area. There are several



41 Roby Road,
Madison, Wisconsin
A_ug- 5, 1940

Mre Francis D. HOIG’_
Box 5, Marshfiecld, Wisconsin

Doar Mr. Holo:

I feel o alvays cross one of your leotters for this is my second
to you this day. Yours of the 4th was here when I got home from mailing one

tmo

I am sorry you do aot sxpoct to be bask to school this year.
However, woe do not sxpect to go west until the morning of the 25th so will
be able $0 soe you whem you go throughs

Your results are most interestings The oaly thing I will
sug ost is more pebble counts usiag 50 to 100 pebbles taken at random from
bolow the zone of weabhoring whemever such can bo obtalned or if I should say.

Do not you meen that the celearoous drift came from tho northwest?
The conboxt suggests thab end in fact it is wore probable than northeast it
seecms 0 me. Your commonte on relation of color of drift and depth of
loaching would secembo indicate = considerchble age, possibly Illinoian as
thought by Leveretts If you could e any time geh over to Amm Arbor I am
suro thet Leverctt would be most happy to talk aver the preblem with you.
I guspect 4o 4s quite herd of hearing, howevers If gso is Weddman's Third
Drif$ oinply places where srosion has spared construchionsl feoabures of
Illinoion ngge Maybe oome of the supposed constructional features are
gullies in gravel, This weuld stand checkinge Heard the other day that
Woidman is in poor hoalth and axpocts o rotire et thoe end of this coming
Jours

I am still st work on drawing, Today it was varve curves and

' tomorrow it will be some cross sections. Thea I intend to go into the
ficld for a fow days o study ke outlet of Lako Oshkoshe Az planning bo
seb up an emlarger so I can do all my photographic work ai home.

'Everyone is now well for Bobby has just got over the third seb
of boils this year! With best wishes, ;

Sinceroly,




ok

suxnxnanx 41 Roby Road,

Aug. 5, 1940
Box 5,
Marshfield, Wisconsin
Decr lr. Holot

Encleosed plonso £ind tho pronised map of north
part of northwcombral Wisconsine I teok time Seturday
afternoon %o go through $he mapo in tho attie and
poon diccovered it. Ilopo it will be a holpe Ia reading
amtwauafmmwmmmamxm
4% must bo a thinner soil profile than to the
an ot suro. Dud you can soon Goll in the fiold, I hope.

8incoroly,

L



41 Roby Road,
Modison, WiS.,
Aug. 24 1940

Mrs Franeds D. Hole,
Box 5, Morshfiold, Wiseconsin

Dear MNr. Holos

Your lotter of July 16, which I $hink crocsed omo of mine, and
card of July 26 are at hand.

I vas much intorested in your results. wagt %o urge i
not to tako Woidman'c difforent drifts too seriously. were just
ono idon which ho later ropudiatod and vhich Leveretd di.d uot choek.
If fach, you failuro to find any differcnce in soil up %o the terminal
moraine is quito in line with Lovorott's conclusiond., South of )
Harshfield ic cnobhor matier for the coming in of more sandstone
oficctod tho drift and then meybo thore never was much drift anywaye

Wo now havo samples from overy f£ive foet of three teoste dowm to
bod rock ut Hawking in eastorn Ruok Go. All show calecarcous drift bub
I do not rocall the dopth to 4ts Sop. MHo lino of domarkcution ic evident,
horovor. As I rocall it the samplos from Granton end Neilsville show
non~caloaroous drift although maybe I did uot tost thom es I did not
expect any limo. Bub you can sec sboub this whon you got backs I was
much struck by your finding calcerocous drift so near the surfaces

Now tho nep of North Part of lNorth Gembral shows Golby sild
loan along the tract fron Premtice west through Hewkins and into Rusk
County. I suggost a visit to this diotrict which is inside the moraine -
%o pee what difforence you can find, also vhy the morainesoils are mob
Golby. I will try to gob ome of these mops for you.

In regerd o Langlade County I would let the matter slide unbil
wou have definiteo cumclusions farthor woste Then wo might vieid it
and seo how it compures.

I have finichod graphs comparing Loach, outwash, wad osker gravels
but have no mechenical analyses of $ill oxcopt at Madlson. However, the
type of anplysis I need for that is of a 50 pound samaple using road :
naterial sereons. I also graphod nechanical amyalyscs of lake clays,
red and gray $ills, eote. using mainly Alden's resulis. Thoso analyses
wvere made by soils muthods, including only vhe fine materiele I
also com ared chenical composition of the same mateorials. Bub we are
very short of mclmn&cal analyses of $ills from below tho zone of
wveathoring. I cortainly would like to get rosulto on tho Colby arca of
weatern Langlode Co., tho till of the Langlade and Green Bay lobes
end the red till north of Green Bay (called Miami on old maps). But I
foar that will have %o wait for it io part of doo big & problem end

“anyhow, I do not seoc that I can get north again this year. Wo are
going on a r#dl tour of the west this year taking both Tomuy and Billy.
Wo will not got back wntil after Lebor Doy id fact just before schools
opoile

With best regards and hopes for your work,
: Sinceroly,
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for the state of Indiana, so I did net want to abandon 1it.
Right now I de net'havenk@pmxk repairs made foer deep

dnilling, _having:concluded that ma much of the till is far
too stoney-te-attempt drilling in, and that drilling is too
time=consuming,

I shall be glad for suggestions., This i1s my idea of
what has been accomplished thus far: 1l)enough drilling te
know that there i1s a very calcareous till at the Station, but
none found on the "moraine" or near 1t on the south slope;
2)enough detail examination of soils from Cary to Westbore
teo see that the Colby soils are not distinguishable at sight,
as the soils in Indiana on Illinoian and Late Wisconsin tills
are; 3)samples taken from drilling done at the Expt.Statlon,
and also from 6-foot pits dug this week in Colby soll west
of Westboro, in the Ex Cary till(red), and nortppypsgt of
Dorchester(south-west of Medford) in We ; Drift.
This last locality was as nearly identicaliln ara nage and
relle tuation as the locality in the Cary drift, but in
the Drift pit, the till was much less stoney and was
limonite=brown rather than hematite-brown. Whmkka Also the
profile of the soll was about 8 inches deeper(to bottom of Bj).
Whether this is an accldent of local fazxkmssx famkmax features
of materials, drainage, thickness of drift, type of virgin forest
which existed, I cannot say. I suppose analyses made next
winter might throw some light ong that question.

I expect to dig pits in the 2nd and lst Drifts in similar
situations as to drainage and relief, for samples for analyses.
I should like to know where you would like samples from Langlade
County; you might have a particular group of sectiens in mind
where samples for mechanical analysis should be taken.

But what is most needed is some field methed for recogniz-
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P.0. Box #5, Marshfield, Wis.,
Friday, Aug.l6, 1940.

Professor F.T.Thwaites,
41 Roby Road,
Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Professor Thwaltes:

Thank you for your letters and
for the map.

I plan to arrive in Madison on Tuesday, August 20
at about ©:00 A.M. I hope to have the pleasure of a
talk with you beferse proceeding southward.

I have spent a day working between Prentice and

Huwkins and two days in the "Terminal Meraine" area

between Chelsea, Medford and Gilman., There I found
"red drift" calcareous at 15 feet one place and at 20

feet at another, and grey-brown drift calecareous at

about 15 feet. I also worked east and southe-east of Wausau
both in the drift which Weldman mapped just west of the
Green Bay Terminal, and in the so-called driftless

peninsula along the Wisconsin River. Another day was

spent examining drift from Mosinee north-westward about
fifteen miles., I found evidence that the weathering of

the granite of the granite pits has taken place since .

the glaciation and not before it. Tomorrow I plan te

work from the viecinity of Stevens Point westward and north-
westward., I spent a day examining till in all three

of Weldman's drifts in the vicinity of Thorpe. At

present I fail te see any real difference between drifts
from Prentice on the north to Vesper on the south. Sandsonfe »
erraties occur nearly everywhere, even east of Wausuu, and
between Chelsea and Gilman.

I hepe that your work progresses well,

Sincerely yours,

65%u4~¢‘;.52>u449—€5~5-_



615 National Rosd West,
Richmond, Indiena,
September 9, 1940.

Professor F.T.Thwaites,
Department of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,
Mad ison, Wisconsin,

Dear Professor Thweites:

On August 23 my father died
suddenly while visi ting my brother in Philadel phia.
I telegraphed Dr. Winchell and Deen Fred, ssaying
thut because of this I am unsble to return to the
University this autumn., I knew that you were soon
to leave on & trip snd were vary busy, &nd so I have
put off writing you until now.

I have been asked to take charge of the Geology
Department at Barlhem College, &nd to sct as Curstor
of the Joseph Moore Museum, which is on the csmpus,
here. This means that I shsall plan to return to
Medison next year to complete, if poesible, courses
required for condidacy for the PhD degree. Vext summer,
I plan to continue investigations of the nature of
those which I carried on under your guideance this
summer. I shall do whet I can on the progress renort
during the winter, but cennot promise snything at present.

I hes been suggested to me that I attemnt to
make 8 report of the work which I did this summer at
g meeting, such as that of the Indianet Acasdemy of
Science. The sdventage in msking such & report lies
in getiing my name hefore the geologic public. However,
I am not eager tc he hasty, I should sppreciate your
opinion in this matter.

I hope to give & course in Glasciel Geology during
the second semester. I am planning to give one in
Physiography of the Western United States this semester.
I look forward to offering Topographic Manning during
the second smmester. I should sapnreciesie any suggestions
gs to matexrisl or mathods which you think of off hand.

I truet thet you and your family had s good trip

in the west, and I wish for you a very enjoysble
academic yesar.
Very sincerely rours,

F'rancis Doan HOle




Aiigxaxt 4L Roby Road,

Sopte 11, 1940

Hr. Francis Doan Hole,
615 Hationel Roed West,
Richmond, Inidana

Dear iMr. Holo:

Yours of the 9th 4s at hand and ve wore sorry to
loarn of tho death of your fathor. I suppose, howevor,
that aftor his illnoss of last wintor it was not
entirely unaxpocted. :

I think 4t would be a vory good idoa to work up .
a short papor for tho Acadony giving the problenm
end the varylng ongles of approach to it which have
beon used by Wed Leverett, Mathicson and yourself.
This would be a di contribution without any
comitiment on results whioch you might later rogrot
aftor securing moro data.

I will cortainly be glad %o help you' all I can with
maborial for your courses. Anything I have is at your
DOrVices

We hod a nico trip out weot although a hard one
and I thiak tho boyts got a lot out of it.

Siancorely,




EARLHAM COLLEGE
RICHMOND, INDIANA

November 5, 1940,

Professor F,T.Thwaltes,
41 Roby Road,
Madison, Wisconsin,

Dear Professor Thwaites:

I hope all has been going
well with you and your family, and with the Geology
Department. I am asking your ad¥ice on the enclosed
fir st draft of a summary of my work of this summer,

I hope this will not take much of your time, if you
find you can devote some sttention to it.

I should appreciate any corrections or suggestions.
I have been too busy to do any further reading or
mechanical analysis. I wonder if the references at the
end meet with your approval. Or has Leverett published
material on this area in which he expresses himself
on Weildmsn's three drifts? Has Matthiesen's material
come out in print, or 1is it suffiecient to refer to his
thesis? Is the use of the word"drift" bad, since I am
talking about till most of the time? Would you suggest
I make a 2" x 2" outline map of Wisconsin to accompany
the paper, shoing the three drifts of Weidman? I had
thought that I should not do that, especilally since I
may have enough trouble in persuading the fcademy to
publish so much gbout an immature investigation.

To whom should I write for information about the

@SA meeting this year? I think I shall be able to

attend,

I enclose an envelop with return address and stamps.

Sincerely yours,

2}*@/“”L~LFI>\#£¢€A“

Francis Doan Hole.



41 Roby Road,
Madison, Wis.,
Nov. 7, 1940

Mr, Frangis D, Hole,
Earlham College,
Richmond, Indiana

Dear Mr. Holes

Yours of the 5th arrived as we had breakfast +this morming. I
took it to the oifice and had Mr. Bean look it over. We agreed that
your genersl troctment is all right but it seeus to me that possibly it
should be cut short and more of the buek;_,round of the problem put in.

I roviewed 21l the papers on the subject in the VWisconsin Academy
Tr ansactions for 1528 (volume 23). On p. 98 I made the following
stetenent: "Inssuuch as the erea was mainly underlain by non-carbonuie
drifts the leaehinc® test could not be used to discriminate drifts"—— =
You have shewn tist such is nmot the case, at least in parts of the area.
I wont copy eny moro but if your library has not any copy I will lend
you one of the fev romaining exiras that I have., I feel thai a brief
ghatoneat of why emd hov the three exitre~morsinie driits werc discrimin-
abed is needed for an understanding of whai you are &rying to do.
Another point is that Weldman later ( Pleistocene succession in Wisconsin,
abstract: Geol. Soc. America, Bull., vol, 23, pp. 697696, 1913)
repudiated all his carlier intorpretations?

J.sh regard to Levercott's work in 1923 the map based on that
was pumshad by Antevs, Ernsi, Maps of the Pleistocene glaciations:
G‘Q’lc 300. Ane l‘*ca, Bull" VOl. 4“’ Pp. Gaﬁﬂﬁé?. n!ﬂij e b%. l929.
In this Illinoian drift alone iz shown south of the Wisconsin ‘uhose border

* was modified only slightly. The same map is republished in Prof, ¥aper

154 withoul any cleur discussion or defa.nite designation of the driit
oibeide the moraine, In my map in the 1937 edition of the Ouiline of
Glacial Geology I followed that map of 1929 although some of the text maps
gbill show questiomable Nobraskan in the positien of Weidman's First

Drift. In the 1939 odition of the Outline I clhanged the map to show

Uoldman's Third Driff as Yowan following the work of Mathiesecn.
Mathiesen's work is now in press but page numbers hcave not yeot been
asa..gned. el 3 2, Trans. vwis. a.c..,aLemY o f S s

flow what I waunted you te bring out is the fast thai all carlier
students of the area exce)t Nelson usod topographic form as their
critorion whereoas you are using chomisal alteration. Your line of
approe.ch alsc involves o study of the source of the drift and may also
involve ito siradigraphy so far as thak con be discovered im so thin a
deposite You might exvlain how you hopo $0 solve origin by (.echanical
cad chemdeal analyses,
; I think you use of the word drift is all right hut I advise
against a map now, I will have the G. S. A. sond you = formal invitation
although I am afraid I will not wani %o miss Christnas to go to it,

If therc is anything else I can dc pleuse eall on mo.
With best regards from 2ll of us,

Sincerely,



Rgpgazes 44 Rob, Road,

Hove 13, 1240

irs Franeis D, ilole,
darl am Golbgo,
_dorloan, Indicaa

- Pear ur. Hole:

fours of tho 'tk eanc yostordays This moraing I
had one of tho coqaraves of ny 1925 paper mailed you and an
roturain unuced stanpo horevithe Jhio copy I recoverod .rua
ahe eueetu 0f t.e luse Prof. hitbook of the doeography

gpartaonts You cun*keop 4% ac long us you wish or &f neouud
mr ,ne Collo o Lib ary you can keop i% ior shats I think

I have caly onc otaor eupy leit oo am soucwhai chy oa

gdviag them wiay.

4%h rogurd %0 cheaiocul Waw I did nouv noua o
wdvioo any ut doa't che probloa one of chamicel clioration?

I con @o% nov recall just c¢hat the quostion mark
ian rejurd 6o Aubupdale was f.re 4% soous ao. if your
conclusion .o corroct. '

ono podat I forgot. It vas suggootod by Dean loag
ago that some of thc Colby soll 49 looso mad not dorivod
froo %ill. FProbably meehanical analycos will colve thdo.

The roport oa northocstera Wiseoensin progIeouoo
slouly but (I hopo) eurelye [Flold tripo arc over now
but laboratory vork kecps me buoye I ws oure giad I did so
much draftiog loest ounocers :
Beet rogords,

sdncorely,
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